
ALAMEDA COUNTY 
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 

AGENCY 
ALEX BRISCOE, D1rector 

December 27, 2012 

Denis Brown 
Shell Oil Products US 
20945 S. Wilmington Ave. 
Carson, CA 90810-1039 

Mr. Richard Burge 
Surge-Pacific Enterprises, Inc. 
490 Grand Avenue, Suite 200 
Oakland, CA 94610 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda CA 94502-6577 
(510) 567-6700 
FAX (510) 337 ·9335 

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. R00000505 and GeoTracker Global ID T0600102237, 7-
Eieven #20009, 2350 Harrison Street, Oakland, CA 94612 

Dear Mr. Brown and Mr. Burge: 

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with 
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37!h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this 
letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is 
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the 
enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and 
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed. This case 
closure letter and the case closure summary can also be viewed on the State Water Resources Control 
Board's Geotracker website (http:flgeotracker.swrcb ca qov) and the Alameda County Environmental 
Health website (http.//www. acgov .org/aceh/index. htm ). 

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY 

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site: 

• Total Petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel remains in soil at concentrations up to 22,000 ppm. 

• Total Petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline remains in groundwater at concentrations up to 3,500 ppb. 

• As described in section IV of the attached Case Closure Summary, the case was closed with Site 
Management Requirements that limit future land use to the current commercial land use as a 
convenience store and the existing building only. 

If you have any questions, please call Jerry Wickham at (51 0) 56 7-6791. Thank you. 

~)'... 

~--~~--
Donna l. Drogos, P.E. J V 
Division Chief 



Enclosures 
1. Remed1al Act1on Completion Certification 
2. Case Closure Summary 

cc: 
Leroy Griffin (w/enc) 
Oakland Fire Department 
250 Frank H Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 3341 
Oakland, CA 94612-2032 
(Sent via £-mail to lgriffin@oaklandnet.com) 

Peter Schaefer 
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates 
5900 Hollis Street, SUite A 
Emeryville, CA 94608 2032 

(Sent v1a £-mat/ to pschaefer@craworld.com 

Closure Unit 
State Water Resources Control Board 
UST Cleanup Fund 
P.O. Box 944212 
Sacramento, CA 94244-2120 
(uploaded to Geo Tracker) 

Donna Drogos, ACEH (Sent vta £-mail to: donna drogos@acgov.org) 
Jerry W1ckham, ACEH (Sent via £-mail to: jerry wickham@acgov org} 

GeoTracker (w/enc) 
eFile (w/orig enc) 

Page 2 of 3 R00000505 Closure Letters 



ALAMEDA COUNTY 
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 

AGENCY 
ALEX BRISCOE. Director 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR 

1131 HARBOR BAY PAR'K:tNAY 
ALAMEDA, CA 94502 

{510) 567-$777 
FAX (510) 337-9135 

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION 
December 27, 2012 

Denis Brown 
Shell Oil Products US 
20945 S. Wilmington Ave. 
Carson, CA 90810-1039 

Mr. Richard Burge 
Surge-Pacific Enterprises, Inc. 
490 Grand Avenue, Suite 200 
Oakland, CA 94610 

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. R00000505 and GeoTracker Globai iD T0600102237, 7-Eieven 
#20009, 2350 Harrison Street, Oakland, CA 94612 

Dear Mr. Brown and Mr. Burge: 

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage tanks 
formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation. 
Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage 
tank(s) are greatly appreciated. 

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to this 
agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation and 
corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the requirements of 
subdivisions (a) and {b) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action regulations 
adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health and Safety Code and that no further action related to the 
petroleum release(s) at the site is requ1red. 

Claims for reimbursement of corrective action costs submitted to the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund 
more than 365 days after the date of this letter or issuance or activation of the Fund's Letter of Commitment. 
whichever occurs later, will not be reimbursed unless one of the following exceptions applies: 

Claims are submitted pursuant to Section 25299.57, subdivision (k) {reopened UST case); or 
Submission within the timeframe was beyond the claimant's reasonable control, ongoing work is 
required for closure that will result in the submission of claims beyond that time period, or that under the 
circumstances of the case, it would be unreasonable or inequitable to impose the 365-day time period. 

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision {h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code. Please 
contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter. 

Sincerely, :J:::t 
/- ,/_, / '/ " 

"--- " "' "'7( ' ,. t. {.. '· 
Al'f~ / 
Djrector " 



Alameda County Environmental Health 

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY 
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK • LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM 

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: July 19, 2012 

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway 

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510} 567-6791 

Responsible Staff Person: Jerry Wickham Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist 

II. CASE INFORMATION 

Site Facility Name: Sheii / 7-Eieven #20009 

Site Facility Address: 2350 Harrison Street, Oskland, CA 94612 

RB Case No.: 01-2428 Local Case No.: STiD 4596 LOP Case No. : R0 0000505 

URF Filing Date: 7/1/2008 Geotracker 10: T0600102237 APN: 10-768-1 

Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers 

Burge Pacific Enterprises 
Richard Burge 490 Grand Avenue, Suite #20 --

Oakland, CA 94610-5057 

Shell Oil Products, US 
Denis Brown 20945 S. Wilmington Avenue (707) 865-0251 

Carson, CA 9081 0-1039 

Tank 1.0. No Size in Gallons 
Closed 

Date Contents 
In Place/Removed? 

- 10,000 Gasoline Removed March 1977 

- 6,000 Gasoline Removed March 1977 

- 5,000 Gasoline Removed March 1977 

-· 550 Waste Oil Removed March 1977 

Piping Removed March 1977 

Page 1 of 6 R00000505 - Closure Summary 



Ill. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION 

Cause and Type of Release: Unknown. Petroleum hydrocarbons in the gasoline and diesel range were detected in 

soil and groundwater in the area of the former USTs. Petroleum hydrocarbons in the motor oil , kerosene. and 
hydraulic oil range were detected outside the area of the former USTs. The source of the heavier hydrocarbons is 
not known. 

Site characterization complete? Yes 

Monitoring wells installed? Yes 

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: 
3.13 fbgs 

Date Approved By Oversight Agency: -----

Number: 6 

Lowest Depth: 

10.92 fbgs 

Proper screened interval? Yes 

Flow Direction: Variable on site; 
regional flow Is to the south towards 
Lake Merritt. 

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking water source. 

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity· Four water suppfy wells or unknown wells are located within 2,000 feet of 
the site. The nearest water supply wells are two domestic and irrigation wells located approximately 1,300 feet 
southwest of the site Based on the distance from the site, the domestic and trrigation wells are not expected to be 
receptors for the site. A third unknown well is located approximately 1 ,350 feet south of the site and a fourth 
unknown water supply is located approximately 1,900 feet northwest of the site. Based on the distance from the 
site, the unknown wells are not expected to be receptors for the site. 

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer Name: East Bay Plain 

Is surface water affected? No 
Nearest SW Name: Glen Echo Creek flows underground along 

Harrison Street and surfaces 280 feet south of the site. 

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations): None identified. 

Reports on file? Yes 
Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health 
and City of Oakland Fire Department 

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL 

Material Amount (InClude Units) Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date 

1-10,00Q-gallon 

Tanks 
1-8,000-gallon 

Not Reported March 1977 
1-5,000-gallon 
1-550-gallon 

Piping Not Reported Not Reported March 1977 

Free Product ---- -·------
Soil ---- ---- ........... 

Groundwater ---- ---- ----
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP 
(Please see Attachments 1 through 6 for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations) 

Contaminant 
Soil (ppm) Water (ppb) 

Before After Before After 

TPH (Gas) 2,700 2,700 8,000(1) 3,500(1) 

TPH (Diesel) 22,000 22,000 3,000(2) 728(2) 

TPH (Motor Oil) 23,000 23,000 < 250 <250 

Oil and Grease 8.,600 8,600 4,400(3) < 3,880(3) 

Benzene 2.4 2.4 270(4) 160(4) 

Toluene 0.0063 0.0063 25(5) 2.77(5) 

Ethyl benzene 0.0082 0.0082 78(6) 53.9(6) 

Xylenes 0.0485 0.0485 19.1(5) 3.2(5) 

Heavy Metals (Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn) 10.8(7) 10.8(7) Not Analyzed Not Analyzed 

MTBE <0.005(8) <0.0005(8) <5(9) <2(10) 

Other (8240/8270) 0.2(11) 0.2(11) Not Analyzed Not Analyzed 

1) The maximum concentration before cleanup is from a groundwater sample from well S-6 on 09/17/2008; the 
maximum concentration after cleanup is from a groundwater sample collected from well S-1 during the most 
recent groundwater monitoring event on 12/15/2011 . 

(2) The maximum concentration before cleanup is from a groundwater sample from well S-6 on 09/17/2008; the 
maximum concentration after cleanup is from a groundwater sample collected from well S-2 during the most 
recent groundwater monitoring event on 12/15/2011. 

(3) The maximum concentration before cleanup is from a groundwater sample from well S-4 on 12/11/2008; the 
maximum concentration after cleanup is from a groundwater sample collected from well S-4 during the most 
recent groundwater monitoring event on 1.2/15/2011 . 

(4) The maximum concentration before cleanup is from a groundwater sample from well S-1 on 02/25/2009; the 
max.imum concentration after cleanup is from a groundwater sample collected from well S-1 during the most 
recent groundwater monitoring event on 12/15/2011. 

(5) The maximum concentration before cleanup is from a groundwater sample from well S-6 on 06/1112008; the 
maximum concentration after cleanup is from a groundwater sample collected from well S-1 during the most 
recent groundwater monitoring event on 12115/2011 . 

(6) The maximum concentration before cleanup is from a groundwater sample from well S-1 on 09117/2008; the 
maximum concentration after cleanup is from a groundwater sample collected from wei! S-1 during the most 
recent groundwater monitoring event on 12115/2011 

(7) Total lead= 10.8 ppm; Cadmium <0.005 ppm; Chromium= 33 ppm; Nickel = 51 .5 ppm; and Zinc= 38.6 ppm. 
(8~ MTBE <0.005 ppm; TBA<0.05 ppm; DIPE, TAME, ETBE<0.01 ppm; EDB and EDC<0.005 ppm. 
(9 MTBE <5.0 ppb; TBA = 190 ppb; DIPE = 22 ppb; ETBE and TAME <2.0 ppb; EDC <0.5 ppb; and EOB <1.0 ppb. 
(10) MTBE <2.0 ppb; TBA = 130 ppb; DIPE = 22 ppb; ETBE and TAME <4.0 ppb; EDC <1 .0 ppb; and EDB <2.0 

ppb. 
(11) Napthalene = 0.2 ppm; 1-methylnapthalene = 1.4 ppm; PCBs <0.05 ppm. 
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions: 

The site is a small triangular commercial property located at the intersection of Harrison Street and Bay Place in 
Oakland, CA. The site was previously a Shell gas station and auto repair facility equipped with three underground 
storage tanks (USTs), one 550-gallon waste oil tanl( UST, three dispenser islands, a drive-on hoist, and a station 
building. The USTs were removed from the center of the property in March 1977, but no records are available that 
document their removal. Three dispenser islands existed to the west, north, and east of the former USTs. Currently, 
the site is occupied by a 7-Eieven convenience store and the surrounding area is predominantly a mix of commercial 
and residential use. 

During a light pole installation at the site, petroleum impacted soil was observed. ,Composite stockpile soil samples 
were collected on November 2, 1992 from the soil generated during the light pole work and analyzed for Total 
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes (BTEX), lubricating oil, 
and other heavier petroleum hydrocarbons. The soil sample collected from Soil Pile 1 contained the highest 
concentrations of 3,200 parts per million (ppm) lubricating oil and 35 ppm Oil and grease (O&G). 

On March 4, 1993, four soil borings (#1 through #4} were advanced at locations across the site. One soil sample 
from each boring was analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, O&G, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as kerosene (TPHk), 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as mineral spirits (TPHms), and lubricating oil. The maximum concentrations of 7,900 
ppm TPHmo and 620 ppm TPHg were detected in the soil sample from boring fl4., in the east portion of the site. 

Six monitoring wells (S-1 through S-6} were installed throughout the site on June 2 through 5, 2008. Soil samples 
were collected from each boring between 5.5 and 15.5 fbgs, along with one groundwater sample. Groundwater was 
first encountered at the site between 8.2 and 19 fbgs. The soil samples indicated that the highest concentration of 
petroleum hydrocarbons occurred in shallow soils between 7 and 1 0 fbgs. Shallow soils in tl'le southeast portion of 
the site contained up to 2,300 ppm TPHg, 22,000 ppm TPHd, and 8,600 ppm O&G. Shallow soils near the western­
most dispenser contained up to 2,700 ppm TPHg and 270 ppm TPHd. Groundwater samples collected from the 
former UST area and southeast corner of the site contained TPHg concentrations of 6,500 parts per billion (ppb) and 
1,300 ppb, respectively. 

To investigate the potential for the petroleum plume to extend off-site, two grab groundwater samples (HP-1 and HP-
2) were collected down gradient along Harrison Street on May 19 through 21, 2009. The grab groundwater sample 
collected furthest from the site (HP-2) contained 715,000 ppb 0& G, 14,000 ppb TPHg, and 58,000 ppb TPHd, while 
the closer groundwater sample (HP-1) contained 111,000 ppb O&G. 11,000 ppb TPHg and 36,000 ppb TPHd. The 
grab groundwater samples indicated the potential for an offsite plume of heavier hydrocarbons. In addition to the off­
site samples, four soil borings (B-1 through B-4) were advanced in the former waste oil tank area. The shallow soil 
sample collected from boring 8-1 at 5.5 fbgs contained the highest concentration of O&G at 3,000 ppm. TPHg and 
TPHd were detected in all borings at maximum concentrations of 920 ppm and 700 ppm, respectively. Three soil 
vapor probes (SVP-1 through SVP-3} were also installed near the former USTs and waste oil UST and sampled on 
May 28, 2009. The vapor probes contained up to 530,000 micrograms per cubic meter (1Jg/m3

) benzene. 

On February 27, 2010, one soil vapor probe (SVP-2a) and two near sub-slab vapor probes (SVP-4 and SVP-5) were 
installed. Sampling of the vapor probes on occurred on March 23, 2010. TPHg and benzene were detected in soil 
vapor near the former USTs at concentrations up to 75,000,000 1Jg/m3 and 160,000 1Jg/m3

, respectively. Soil vapor 
samples from the two near sub-slab probes did not contain TPHg. benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene. or xylenes 
(BTEX) at concentrations above the reporting limit. 
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions (continued): 

On June 25, 2010, six soil borings (B-5 through B-10) were advanced off-site to investigate contamination south of 
the site. The investigation revealed a large plume of petroleum hydrocarbons south of the site consisting of O&G, 
TPHd, and TPHg with the highest concentrations detected along Harrison Street approximately 175 feet southwest of 
the site The plume does not contain BTEX or other VOCs at concentrations above reporting limits. Since the 
maximum concentrations within the plume were detected approximately 175 feet downgradient from the site and the 
types of petroleum hydrocarbons are not consistent with the dissolved phase hydrocarbons detected on site, the 
plume is most likely from an off-site source. In 2011, a review of historical aerial photos and Sanborn maps identified 
five potential sources for the off-site heavy petroleum hydrocarbon plume. 

On March 30, 2011, soil vapor probes SVP-3 through SVP-5 were sampled. Soil vapor probes. SVP-1, SVP-2, and 
SVP-2a could not be sampled due to water in the sampling tubing. Due to anomalous results of up to 190,000 J.Jg/m3 
TPHg in near sub-slab vapor probes SVP-4 and SVP-5, the probes were re-sampled on June B. 2011. The re­
sampling of probes SVP-4 and SVP-5 indicated non-detectable concentrations of TPHg and 2.2 1Jg/m3 benzene were 
present in the near sub-slab wells. Probe SVP-3, located less than five feet north of near sub-slab probe SVP-5, 
contained 26,000,000 J.Jg/m3 TPHg, 1 ,400 J.,lglm3 benzene, and 1, 700 1Jg/m3 xylenes. 

An air exchange rate test was performed on the existing convenience store building on December 19, 2011. The 
initial measurements of the air exchange rate indicated an overall average of 3.11 exchanges per hour. Due to a 
relatively low air exchange rate, the test was followed by system maintenance which increased the HVAC 
performance to an air exchange rate of 11.49 exchanges per hour. The minimum required air exchange rate was 
calculated to determine the potential for intrusion of benzene from soil vapor to indoor air to exceed the commercial 
indoor air Environmental Screening level (ESL). Using site data and assumptions from EPA and RWQCB 
documents, the calculated necessary air exchange rate to prevent benzene vapor intrusion at concentrations 
exceeding the indoor air ESL is 2.3 exchanges per hour. The current air exchange rate is greater than the calculated 
minimum air exchange. rate by a factor of 5. 
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IV. CLOSURE 

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes 

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes 

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff 
does not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information 
available in our files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a risk to human health based upon 
current land use and conditions. 

Site Management Requirements: 

Case closure for this fuel leak site is granted for the current commercial land use as a convenience store and the 
existing building only. If a change in land use to any residential, commercial other than as a convenience store, or 
conservative land use, or if any re-development, or if additions to the site building occur, A lameda County 
Environmental Health (ACEH) must be notified as required by Government Code Section 65850.2.2. Due to the 
potential for vapor intrusion to indoor air for future buildings, ACEH will re-evaluate the case upon receipt of 
approved developmenVconstruction plans. 

This site is to be entered into the City of Oakland Permit Tracking System due to the residual contamination on 
site. 

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes 

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: 

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: No I Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained: 6 

List Enforcement Actions Taken: -·-

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: ---
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V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, OAT A, ETC. 

Considerations and/or Variances: 

Elevated concentrations of TPH and benzene were detected in soil vapor at locations immediately north of the 

existing building beneath the parking lot. Based on results from shallow soil vapor sampling adjacent to the building 
and air exchange measurements inside the building, there does not appear to be a significant threat of vapor 
intrusion to indoor air for the existing building. Further evaluation would be required if construction of additional 
structures was planned in the area of the former USTs. 

A plume of petroleum hydrocarbons consisting of O&G, TPHd, and TPHg at maximum groundwater concentrations 

of 715,000 ppb, 58,000 ppb, and 14,000 ppb extends more than 400 feet south of the site. 
The highest concentrations were detected along Harrison Street approximately 175 feet southwest of the site. The 
plume does not contain BTEX or other VOCs at concentrations above reporting limits. Since the maximum 
concentrations within the plume were detected approximately 175 feet downgradient from the site and the types of 
petroleum hydrocarbons are not consistent with the dissolved phase hydrocarbons detected on site, the plume is 
most likely from an off-site source. 

Conclusion: 

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a 
significant threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environment under the current commercial 
land use and the existing building use as. a convenience store. No further investigation or cleanup for the fuel leak 

case is necessary at this time. However, due to the potential for vapor intrusion and as specified in the Site 
Management Requirements, re-evaluation of this case may be required if land uses changes to any residential land 
use, commercial land use other than as a convenience store, or other conservative land use scenario; or 
construction or excavation activities take place or the building structure is otherwise modified. ACEH staff 
recommend closure for this site. 

VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA 

Prepared by: Jerry Wickham, P.G. Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist 

Signature: Date: l) -z l q_ / \'"'2---

Approved b · Title: Division Chief 

(2, 

This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided to 
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions. 
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VII. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION 

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou j Title: Engineering Geologist 

Notification Date: 

VIII. MONITORING WELL DE.COMMISSIONING 

Date Requested by ACEH: c&h:~/~-z... Date of Well Decommissioning Report: t0/\1'\;)/\'-. 

All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned@ No Number Decommissioned: \ '- l Number Retained: ~ 
Reason Wells Retained: ~~ 

Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells: 't'\::, 0 'i' E!_ 

ACEH Concurrence- Signature: ~.l.." /~ l Date: \7-.. 1-z...r I 'L..-
u 0 

Attachments: 
1. Site Vicinity Maps {2 pp) 
2 . Site Plans and Groundwater Contour Maps (4 pp) 
3. Chemical Concentration Maps (5 pp) 
4. Soil and Soil Vapor Analytical Data (13 pp) 
5. Groundwater Analytical Data (5 pp) 
6. Boring Logs (22 pp) 

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall 
be retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file. 
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health 

From: 
Sent: 

MCcaulou, Chene@Waterboards (CMccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov] 
Wednesday, July 25, 2012 2:23 PM 

To: Wrckham, Jerry, Env. Health 
Subject: RE R0505 Pending case closure for R0505 at 2350 Harnson Street, Oakland 

Jerry- Thank you for the notification of case closure for ROSOS at 2350 Harrison Street, Oakland. We understand ACWD 
will proceed with case closure. 

From: Jerry Env. Health Wickham [mculto:jerry.wickham@acgov.org] 
Sent: Tuesday, July 24, 2012 4:18PM 
To: MCcaulou, Cherie@Waterboards 
Subject: ROSOS Pending case closure for ROSOS at 2350 Harrison Street, Oakland 

Hi Cherie, 

This email provides notification of pending closure for ACEH case ROSOS, 2350 Harrison Street, Oakland. 

Jerry Wickham 
Alameda County Environmental Health 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway 
Alameda, CA 94502·6577 
phone: 510·567·6791 
jerry.wickham@acgov.org 

1 
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TABLEt 

HISTORICAL SOD. ANALYllCAL DATA 
FORMER SHEll SERVICE STATION 

2350 (2361) HAJUliSON STitEET, OAXLAND, CAl.IFORNIA 

Dqdt £tltyl- Tot.l 1,2-
0.u (/bg) O&G TPHII TPHg TPHiflfo TPibw1 TPHk &!ruwe Tolw:rw ~ Xylctes Ozn-tes DCA IDB ~ 

11 

12 
13 

14 

3/ 4/ 19'13 UNJ( 111 
3/ 4/ 19'13 UNJ( Zf 

3/ 4/ 19'13 UNK 6K 
3/ 4/ 1993 UNJ( SJXXf 

<tcf 
<tcf 
<tcf. 
<too' 

<tOO' 
<tOO' 
<tOO' 
7,lXXI 

s.1..s.s 6/5/ 'JJ.XJ8 5.5 <IO n• 5.4 26 

99 S-1-7.5 6/S/'JJ.XJ8 7.5 130 120" 860 

S-2-S.S 6/5/'JJ.XJ8 5.5 <10 13" <0.50 <2S 

S-2-7.0 6f 5/ 11D 1 26 'l.7ff 7..'100 <25 

S-2-10.0 6/5/'JJ.XJ8 10 <10 150" 1,900 <2S 

S-2-15.5 6/5/ 21X18 15.5 22 14" 18 <25 

~-0 

S-S-9.0 

S-S-125 
S-S-15.5 

6/4/21X18 5 <10 'd 5.9 <25 

6f 4/ D18 10 <to n• <0.50 -<2!5 

6/ 4/ 'JlD s 600 Uf 6.8 660 

6/ 4/ 'JlD 10 2J 41" <{l.5() 54 

6/ 5/ '1008 6 

6/ 5/ 'JlD 9 

6/ s f 'JJXJ/5 12.5 

6/ Sf 71D 15.5 

8,600 'J2,lXKf 2.300 2J,(XX) 

<to a <n.so 6 
<10 8.'1" <0.50 <2S 

<10 1S' <0.50 '5I 

S-6-6.0 6/5/:JJ:U 6 140 53. 9.2 85 

44 ~7.5 6/ 5/'JlD 7.5 24 39a 12 

B-1-5.5' 

B-1-7' 

'B-1-10' 

B-1-13' 
B-1-15' 

s / '1D f 'l/XIJ 5.5 

5f '1Df 'l/XIJ 1 

Sf 2!J/'lll1J 10 

5/'1fJ/~ 13 
5/20/2JX7J 15 

3,(XX) 7CXI 
290 51<1' 

<10 81" 

11 8'1' 
<10 100" 

100 

230 

170 
160 
180 

<10 

<10 

<10 

<100 

<10 

<10 

<10 

<100 

<O.OOSO <O.OOSO <tl.OOSO <0.0050 

<O.OOSO <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0086 

<O.OOSO <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 

<0.50 <0.50 <0..50 <0.50 

<1.2 <1.2 <1..2 <1.2 

<O.OOSO <0.0050 0.0067 0.0063 

<0.0050 <0.0050 <tl.0050 <0.0050 

<0.0050 <O.OOSO <0.0050 <0.0050 

0.012 <O.OOSO <0.0050 0.012 

<0 0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 

0.016 0.0063 O.<Xm O.OOS 

<O.OOSO <0.0050 0.014 0.,009( 

<0.0050 <O.OOSO <0.0050 <0.0050 

<0 0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 

<0 0050 <0.0050 <tl.OOSO <O.OOSO 

<O.OOSO <0.0050 <O.OOSO <0.0050 

<O.SO 
<10 

<050 

<0.50 

<0.50 

<0.50 <0.50 

<10 <10 

<0.50 <0..50 

<0.50 <0.50 

<0.50 <0.50 

<0..50 

<10 

<0.50 

<0.50 

<0.50 

ND 
ND 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

<0.0050 <O.OOSO 
<O.OOSO <0.0050 

<0.0050 <0.0050 <0.500 28.9 

<0..50 <0.50 <0.500 '1fJ.2 

<1.2 <1.2 <0.500 33.0 

<0.0050 <0.0050 <0.500 28.2 

NO <0.0050 <0.0050 

NO <0.0050 <0.0050 

ND <O.OOSO <0.0050 

ND <O.OOSO <O.OOSO 

ND 

ND 

NO 

ND 

NO 

ND 

NO 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

<0.0050 <0.0050 

<0.0050 <O.OOSO 

<0 0050 <0.0050 

<0.0050 <O.OOSO 

<0.0050 <0.0050 

<O.OOSO <O.OOSO 

<0.50 <0.50 

<10 <10 

<0.50 <0.50 

<0.50 <0.50 

<0.50 <0.50 

Pb 

5.40 

4.80 

10.8 

5.98 

Page 1 of4 
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77.2 21.1 <0.050 

19.8 .25.1 <0.050 

51.5 38.6 <0.050 

30.1 25.1 <0.050 
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Page 2of4 
TABLEt 

HISfORJCAL SOIL ANALYI1CAL DATA 
FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION 

2350 (2368) HAJUUSON STllEET, OAKLAND, CAUFORNIA 

Sotfk Dqldt Etlry~ Tot.l u-
w O.u (/Ill) O&G TPlJ4 TPHf TPHIM TPHwu TPHk s-z- Tor-~ Xylntes <nn-ta DCA EDB Cll Cr Pfl Ni Zit PCB$ 

S.:Z,.S.S' 512111.009 5.5 40 <5.0 6( 1.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NO <0.50 <0.50 

S-2-1' 512111.009 7 . 600 190" 28 <0.0050 <0.0050 <O.OOSO <0.0050 ND <0.0050 <0.0050 

S-2-10' s I 21 I '1l::m 10 <10 Yf 870 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 ND <2.0 <2.0 

8-l-15' 5I21I 'J!m 15 24 51 200 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ND <0.50 <0.50 

~.5' 5I2111JXH 5.5 38 6.4· 56 .2.4 <0.50 0.87 <0.50 ND <0.50 <0.50 

8-3-10' 5/21/2«1J 10 230 44" 920 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 ND <2.5 <2.5 

B-3-15' 5/21/'1009 15 <10 <5.0 2.1 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 NO <0.0050 <0.0050 

&+5.5' 5/'1DI'J009 5.5 190 7JXf 2JO 

&+10' 51'1DI'J!m 10 68 17'0" 140 

&+15' 51'1D/'2.0C» 15 <10 10 <25 

B->S.Sft 6/ 19/ '1!J10 5 210 'd <0.50 <O.OOSO <0.0050 0.0059 OJJ51 ND 

8-S-7 ft 6/ 19/ '1!Jl0 65 49 9r <0.50 <O..oo50 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.007( NO 

8-6-S.Sft 6129/ '1!J10 5 58 <5.0 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 ND 

'8-6-1ft 6j 29/ '1!J10 6.5 88 2ft <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 NO 

8-7-S.S tt 6/ 19/ '1!Jl0 5 270 m <0.50 <0.0050 <00050 <0..()05() <0.0050 ND 

8-7-7ft 6/ 29/ '1!J10 6.5 62 18" <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 ND 

8-3-5.5 tt 61'Z5/ 1J.Jl0 5 3( <5.0 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 NO 

~7ft 6I'J5! '1tJ10 6.5 77 <5.0 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <O.OOiO <0.0050 ND 

S.9-5.5 ft 6j'25/'JJJ10 5 12 <5.0 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 NO 

S-9--7 ft 61'25I'JJJ10 6.5 · 30 <5.0 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 NO 

S-1().5.5 ft 6125/ 2010 5 670 1,.. <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 ND 

8-10.7ft 6/'25/'JJJlO 6.5 1'11) s1• <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 NO 

CIIA_.'IO(UI 

----~--· . .. - ·-~. -·.- ~~-.-~: .. ~• :··..-..,.,--... 
_ ____ _,.. 



TABLBl 

JUSTORICAL SOIL ANAL YnCAL DATA 
FORMEJl SKELL SERVICE ST A llON 

2350 (2368) HAIUliSON STREFf, OAKLAND, CAIJK)RNIA 

Dqltlr Etlryf. Total U -
DeU (ltJof) O&G 1P~ TPHz 1Pillet> TPHM. TPHk 8eraDW Tot- baa.aw Xylawf O:rry~W. DCA EDB 

~ 

All results In mflUgranu per lcilogram (mg{kg) unleJI otherwise indicated. 
fbg • Feet below grade 
O&C • 00. and gnue as hexane extractable material analyzed by EPA Method 166C A (Mod.lfied) unless otherwise indicated. 
TPHd • Total petrol.ewn hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed by EPA Method 80158\IJ\less otherwUe indicated. 
TPHg • Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analy .t.ed by EPA Method 82608 unless otherwise indJcated. 
TPHino • Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oD. analyzed by EPA Method 80158 Mod !Bed unless olherwille indicated. 
TPiilns • Total petrolewn hydroc.arbons as mineral spirits analyzed by gas duomatograph - flame ionization delector per Test Method$ for Evalu.ling Solid 

Waste, SW-846, Revision 0 , United States Environmental Pro~tion Agency, November 1986 
TPHk • Total petrok.'Wn hydrocarbons as keroeene analyzed by gas chromatograph - flame Ionization detector per Test Methods for Evaluatins SoUd Wute, 

SW-846, Revision 0, United States Environmental Protection Agency, November 1986 

Benzene. toluene, ethyl benzene. and xylerte.S analyzed by EPA Method 82608. 
Oxygm.ala • Methyl tertiary-butyl ether, di-OOplopyl ether, ethyl tertlaty-butyl ether, tertiary ...amyl methyl ether, and tertiary-butanol analyzed by EPA Method 82608 

1,2-0CA • 1,2-0ichkltoethane analyzed by EPA Method 82608 
ED8 • 1,2-Dibrotnoethane analyzed by EPA Method 82608 
Cd • c.dmiwn analyzed by EPA Method 60108 

Cr • Olromium (total) analyzed by EPA Method 6010B 
Pb • Lead IN!yz.ed by EPA Method 60108 
Ni • Nidcel.a.nalyzed by EPA Method 60108 
Zn • Zinc analyzed by EPA Method 601GB 
PCBe • Polychlorinatrd biphenyls analy ud by EPA Method 80S2; .ee laboratory analytical report for a comp&ete list ol sp«iiic constituents 

UNJ< • Unknown 
<x • Not detected at reporting limit x 

- • Not analyzed 
ND • Not deeec1led; .ee labaraby analytical repan for amstilw!N-epedfk repor1in& Umlts 
fS. • Envirorunmad la'el!'J\ing lenJ 
NA • No •pplic:able environmental aaeening level 

a • 'Ihl! -.mple chroJMtosraJlhic pal11em far 1l'H doe& not Jn&lictl the duomalopaphk pat11!m of the specified. standard Quantitation of lhe unknown 
.hydrocarban(s) in lhe ample wu bued. on the~ standard. 

Page3of4 
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TABLEt 

HISTORICAL son. ANAL YTJCAL DATA 
FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION 

2350 (2368) HARJUSON SlltEET, OA.KLAND, CALIFORNlA 

Edly~ Totlll 2.2-
0&G TPIU TPHf TPHMo 1'PHifu TPH.i .8cftuM Tol-~ Xy'-t O~ta DCA UJB 

b • San Francisa> Bay Regional Waller Quality Control Board (RWQCB) commerdalland Ute ESL for soil where ground waller is not a c:urrent or potential 
IIOI.IJ'Ce ol drinking water (fables 8 and 0 olSaroriltgfor £1Wtrolllflt"tld Conams 1ft Si/8 ~,. ~d Soil1111d C~ Regional Waller 
Qu.ll.ity Control brd. lneiln Final- November 1JX1l {Reviled May 20080. 

c • OftG analyud by EPA Method 3550 (nodifil!d)/EPA Mdhod 413.2 

Page4 ol4 

Pb Ni 

d .. Anllyzed by gas chrocnatogtaph - IWne ioni.J.ation detector Pft Test Methods for Evall.Yiting Solid Waste. SW -346, Revision 0 , United States Environmental Protection Agmcy, November 1986. 

e • The .sample chromatographic piltem for TPH matrhes the chromatograph.lc pittem of the specilied standard but heavier hyd.rocubonl are abo presmt (OT weft detected). 

O.t. In BOLD equ.alt or ex.ceedJ applialble R WQCB ESL 

·----. ---. ~- .. ... -- ---. . 
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TABLE2 

HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYI1CAL DATA- VOCS AND PAHS 
FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION 

2350 (2368) HARRISON STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 

Slmrpk Dq1tJt 1t-811tyl- ~c-811tyl- 1,2-Dicltloro- J.sqpropyl- ~t-Proi'Yl- 1,1,2.2-Tmw- 1-Methyl- 2-Methyl-

1D D•u (/fig) A«toM ~ bmzme proptme ~ bexzale cltlorodlt~~~~e Nlf1'1rtlud~tM 1111pldludnee llllplrtlullme 

S-2-5.5 6/ 5/ 'JJXJ8 5.5 <0.12 <O.OffiO <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 

S-2-7.0 6/ 5/2008 7.0 <12 2.1 2.3 <0.50 29 1.2 18 <0.020 1.4 0.036 

S-2-10.0 6/5/2008 10.0 <31 2.5 1.9 <1.2 2.4 3.4 13 <0.020 0 .048 0.063 

S-2-155 6/5/20Ci8 15.5 0.13 0 .044 0.032 0.026 0.039 0 .041 0.22 ON 0.15 0.17 

B-1-5.5' 5/20/2009 5 .5 <12 <0.50 <0.50 . <0.50 <0.50 0.68 <0.50 <5.0 

B-1-'r S/20/2009 7 <250 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <100 

B--1-10' 5/20/2009 10 <12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 

B--1-13' 5/2.oj2009 13 <12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 

B-1-15' 5/20/2009 15 <12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 

B-2-5.5' 5/ 21/ 2009 5.5 <U <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.57 <0.50 <5.0 

B-2-7' 5/ 21/ 2009 7 <0.12 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 

B-2-10' 5/21/ 2009 10 <50 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 

B-2-15' 5/21/~ 15 <12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 

S-3--5.5' 5/21/~ 5.5 <12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.15 <0.50 <5.0 

~10 5/ 21/ '1009 10 <62 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 2.5 <2.5 <25 

8-3-15' 5/21/ 'lOfB 15 <0.12 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 

8-S-5.5 ft 6/29/2010 5 <0.050' 

8-S-7 it 6/'19/2010 6.5 <0.050' 

B-6-5.5 ft 6/'19/2010 5 <0.05<f 

ClA 1160119 (15) 

------....,......--~-:-. ....,..._ --c-- .. "r: . . • ... , ... .,. . .. ---,··- .- . 



Dq1t1t •Btltyl-

TABLE2 

HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYfiCAL DATA- VOCS AND PAHS 
FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION 

2350 (2368) HARRISON STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 

Ne-Bt1tyl- 1,2-Didlloro- IM1propyl- ·~1- 1,1~2-Tdra-S.,k 
lD IN~ (/f1g) Aato,.e bmuJu ~ ""'""* ~ bexufte cld~ N•plttlullme 

B-6-7 ft 6/ 29/ 2fJ10 6.5 

&-7-5.5 ft 6/ 29/ 2010 5 

&-7-7ft 6/29/ 2010 6.5 

~S.Sft 6/25/2010 5 

~7ft 6/2.5/2010 6.5 

B-9-5.5 ft 6/ 25/2010 5 

&-9-7ft 6/ 25/ 2010 6.5 

B-10..5.5 ft 6/ 25/ 2010 5 

8-1()..7 ft 6/ 25/ 2010 6.5 

-·NA 
NA -

~ 

All results in miligrams per kilogram (mg/ lcg) unless otherwise indkated. 
VC>Cs • Volatile organic compounds analyzed by EPA Method 8260B. All detected constiuents tablulated; see laboratory 
analytical report for a complete list of specific constituents and results 
P AHs • Polynuck-ar aromatic hydrocarbons analyzed by EPA Method 8270C. All detected constiuents tablulated; see 
laboratory analytical report for~ complete list of specific constituents and results. 
fbg • Feet below grade 
<x • Not detected at reporting limit x 

c:aA a.o\19 (1S) 

---.----........--- -.....,- - --- ----·-, ... - ~-,..- .. .. _ __.....,...,.,......,....,..-~ 

<0.050' 

<O.()S(f 

<O.OS(f 

<0.05(f 

<O.()S(f 

<O.OS<t 

<O.C)S<f 

<O.OS<t 

<0.050' 

Page2of3 

· 1-Metlryl- 2-Metlryl-
rt~~plttludn.e rt~~plltlud~ 



D.te 

- • Not analyzed 
ESL • Environmenal screening level 
NA • No applicable environmental screening level 

TABLE2 

HJSTORICAL SOIL ANALYfiCAL DATA- VOCS AND PAHS 
FORMER SHEU SERVICE STATION 

2350 (2368) HAJUUSON STREET, OAKLAND, CAUFORNIA 

Page3 of3 

~BIItyl- 1,2-Didttoro. Isopronl- rt-Propyl- 1,1,1,.2-Tma- 1-Metlryl- 2-Methyl-

~ 1'f"'TH'* bmulw bm.zme cJ.lorod:lr~~N Nt~pbtludme tlllplttludaw uplrtlualeu 

a - When analyzed by EPA Method 82608, naphthalene was detected in tiW sample at0.079 mg/ kg. 
b • San Francisco Bay Regional WaE.r Quality Control Board (RWQCB) commericaJ land use FSL for soil where groundwater is not a current or potential 
source of drinking water (Tables 8 and 0 of Screening for Environ~ntal Concerns at Sites With Contaminated Soil and Groundwater , California Regional Water 

Quality Control Board, Interim Final - November 2007 [Revised May 2008]). 
c • Naphthalene analyzed by EPA Method 82608. 

Pata in BOLD equals or exceeds applicable RWQC8 ESL. 

---- -------- ---- ·-­. . . . 
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Table 1 (Continued) 

ANAL YT1CAL RESULTS 

Tots! OR and Grease in Soil 
by Infrared Spectrometry 

EPA3!55Q1 (Mod.)/EPA413..22(SM 5a20 C3) 

GTEL Sample Number 05 06 

Olert Identification #2 #1 

Dare Sltnpled 03/04/fll 03/04f9:J 
Oatt Prep&Rd 00/15/93 03/15/f¥3 
Dale AnalV2eci 03/16/SI3 03/tS/fJ:J 

Oetec:don 
u~ 

Concentrallon,, mg/KQ AMlyte mgft<g 
T ota1 OV ard Graue 6 22 10 
DocA1c:tJon Umit M~ler 1 1 

Petamt soUds 80.4 76.2 



~C /28/13 08:57 "C510 885 tH8 

GTEL Sample Number 

OIM ldeotltk::ation 
Date Sampled 

Dale Extracted 
Oate Anatyz.ed 

~e 
,..~ . ,,_..'iio. . f; 

TPH a· minerll splrits 

TPH as kerosene 

TPH as dlasel fuel 

TPH as lubrieltlng Oil 

Detection Umlt MUltiplier 

Percent sollda 

GROUNDWATER TECH 

Table 1 (Continued) 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Hydrocarbons tn Soil 

Method: GC-Roa 

OS - 06 

tP1 

03/04/9:! 03/04/93 
03/10{93 03/1CU93 

03/17/93 3/17/'iCJ 
Oetecdon 

Umll. mo/l<o Concentration, mg{Kg 

10 ao_ <10 

10 <tO <10 

10 <10 <10 
tO <10 <10 

100 <100 <100 

1 1 

80.4 78.2 

....... . 

aooi/OU 

GTEL 



04/28/e3 08:ST 1tS10 885 9148 

GTELSamPe~ 

Oiern ldendfatton 

O.Sarnpled 
Date Exiracted 

Dare Analyzed 

Analyte 
"TPH,aa,gas911n11 l 
' !f.RH'u ~t~ 

TPH u kerosene 

TPH aa diesel fuel 
TPHu .. _ ...... "';,,.oa ;. 
Detection Umit MIJtlpller 

Perc~ solids .. ., 

GTa. C4ncord. CA 
C3C30t1,...HCS 

GROUNDWATBl TECH 

Table1 

ANAlVilCAL RESULTS 

Hydrocarbons in Soil 

Method: GC-Ftoa 

0\ 02 

8P#3 ' SP*4 
03/0-4/93 03/01./93 
03/10/93 a3/10~ 

CXJ/17/03 00/17/93 
Detection 

03 
! 
l "ifl4c 

03'/041!13 
03/10/93 

CJ:J/18/93 

Umit. mg/l<g Concanl:ratlon, mg/Kg 

10 640 1401 :-ao 
,0 $«»' <10 <100 

10 <10 <1·0 <100 

~0 <10 <10 <100 
- B70 - 7800 J 100 <100 

1 1 2S• 

6a3 72.9 GS.e 

ll!007/0U 

04 

:H 1 
03/04/93 
03/10/Sil 
00/17/f13 

110 .· 
<10 

<10 
<10 

<100 , 
61 .2 



0~/26/83 09:57 'U'Sto eu eus GROUNDWATER TECB 

'Table 1 

ANAl YnCAL RESULTS 

Total Oft and Grease i'\ SoU 
by Infrared Spectrometry 

EPA35&)1 (Mod.)/EPA413.22(SM 5520C3) 

GTEl. sampa. Number 

Cllert ldentJik:allon 
Data Sampled 

Oete Prepared 

Oat• AnalyvKJ 

Analyte 
,_.a.-;Grlll8 ! 

Oetectton Uml ~ 
Petcent solids 

GTEL Conclard. CA 
~ttc..TOG 

0~ 

.z• q 
03/04/93 
03/15/ftl 

03/15/93 
~ 

Uml. 
mg/l<g 

6 ~ 
1 

68.3 

02 03 

IP'J4 ·~ :~' -
03~/F!! 00/04/!ll 
03/15/93 03/1&/rl3 

03/tSjg:) 03/15/00 

Cancenrration. mg/KQ .. ; -· , 1 

7U ea.e 

llJ009/018 

04 

•• 
03/04/93 
03/tS/93 
03/15/93 

~' 
1 

61.2 

1!.!~~ 
.._ ~••ouroeru. INC. 



TAJJLEl Pagel ol2 

HISTORICAL SOIL VAPOR ANALYTICAL DATA 
FORMEll SHEU. SBVICE STATION 

2350 (D68) HAlliUSON Sl'REET, OAICI.AND, CAUFORNIA 

~ Didtloro- 1.3,5-Trl- 1.2.4-Tri· 01cna c.r~~o .. 
I1112nHll ~ Clrl- MjiMoro- Etllyl- 4-Edryl- Tot.l -Uryl- -tltyl- H.diluR &Alp• ~Me~Mae 

s._,m !Mt. ~ TPH1 Aatmu Ben.- DU.Vi• forrll ~ '-- tolwM Tolllaw Xylaa ,.._ r-u- ~) ~) ~) ~) 

SVP-1 5/28/D» 4."-'.5 <3,000 52,000 <3,900 <1.500 <1,600 5,200 <1,500 5,000 6,500 <1,500 <3,100 0.195 

SVP-2 5/ 28/ '1fiJ9 (.4-4,.5 4(.000 530..000 <30.000 <12.(0) <12.000 lf.OOO <12.000 <42-lm 11.000 <1UXXJ <24.000 <0..0171 

SVP-2>-0UP 5/ ?J/ '1fiJ9 (.4-4,.5 48,000 520,000 <3Ul00 <12,.(0) <12,000 u.ooo <12.000 10,000 <43.DOO <17..000 <24.(m 0.165 

SVP-2 3/7J/ZIJ10 4.4-4...5 15,000,000 <590/X1J' 160,(100' <t60,lXXJ" <12.000" <12..000" <tl,(XXJ" 15,(XXJ" <94.0Cd 160,000" 32.000" 611XX'f <0.0100 2.43 9o46 to.a 

SVP~ S/ 28/ D» .. ~ <6?0 lAOO 1,000 <340 <350 370 <350 550 1AOO <350 <690 Q..266 

SVP-3 3/7J/ 7Dl0 U-4.S 24,000,000 <:Z4JDf lAOO" <6.1IIf <490" <490" <4.Yf <490" <3,U'I <1,?00' <490" <1,500" <0.0100 l o94 10.7 5.59 

SVP-3 3/00/'11111 0 4o4-4o5 26,000,000 <15,000" l,t(Xf <3,900" <310" <310" <r7ff <310" <UIX'f 1,?00" <310" <9'1J.f <OoOIOO 1081 10o8 6.30 

SVP_.~ 3/'D/'11110 NA <8,300 "Zl <2.3 <9o0 72 <3o6" <3ol <3o5 <2.7 <13 <3o5 <11 <Oo0144 l.foS <Oo7ZD <Oo7ZD 
SVP_..~ 3/31J/1JJ11 NA 190,000 <1;1!00" 9l5lf <310" 100" <15" <a <'Z!f <190" <d <25. <74" <Oo0100 19o6 Oo654 <O.SOO 
SVP_..~ 6/8/ 1JJ11 NA <7,000 <120' 2.2" <31" 19" 2.6' 309" <2.S" <19" 11" <2.5' <7o4" <Oo0100 1908 1o01 <O.SOO 

SVP...S~ 3/'D/ZJJlO NA <9,400 <1.1 <2.6 <10 72 <4o0" <3o5 <4o0 <3o1 <14 <4o0 <12 <0.0163 12.0 1.21) <0.815 

WP-5' 3/3/J/ZJJll NA 30,000 <12ft '}1,. <31' <2.4" <2.5" 1~ 6o7" <19" rr 6.3" 17" Oo0184 16.8 2.41 <0.500 

SVP...S~ 6/ 8/ 1JJ11 NA <1,000 <120" 2.0" <31. <:Zo4' 2.6' So4. <2.5. <19" u• <2.5" <7.A" <Oo0100 18.2 1095 <0.500 

Trip Blank 5/28/~ <4.8 <lo6 <6.2 <2.4 <2.5 <2.2 <2.5 <lo9 <llo7 <2..5 <4o9 <0.0100 

Sill WQCB £Sr.. c 
0. -

Slw"- SoU C.. C~l 29,oo) 1,800.000 210 . NA 1.,.!100 NA 5J.GD _· •o o·m 180..000 5&00) NA NA NA NA NA NA 

~ 

AD n!IUlls tn ~per cnbtc awll!r ~m~ unlesso~ indbtedo 
fbs • Fftt below grade 
%v • Pftemtage by volUDU! 
Volatile organic compoullds anaiyud by EPA T0-15o All!M~ analytes tablllated; ~ labcna10ry report for a romplete U.t of speciBc constituent3 and resv.ltso 
TPH'« • Total petroloeum hydrocatbons u p50line analyzed by EPA Method T0-3M 
Hetiwn an&lyud by ASTM D-1946 (M) 
Olcygen Uld argon, CArbon dioxide, and methane analyzed by ASTM D-1946. 
- • Not analyzed 
NA • No appl.la.ble ESL 
ESL • EnvirorunenlaliiCI'ee\ing level 

a •1Aboratocy awthod EPA T0-15 WM znodi&!d lo 1ae Tedlar• bap inttud ofSwruna an.iltmlo 

CIA-"(111 



b • Near IUb4lab IOil vapor probes 

TABLEl 

HISTORICAL SOIL VAPOR ANALYTICAL DATA 
FORMER SHEll SERVICE STATION 

2350 (2368) HARRISON STREET, OAKI.AND, CALIFORNIA 

Page 2 o! 2 

c • s.n Pranc:ilco Bay RepxW Wale" Quality Control BoNd cxmuneraalland ua ESL loriOil gas for evaluation ofpoteltial vapor lnlni.AOn c::oncerN (Table Eo( Saeotillgfor flroiroft~WJ~tAI 
O..anu al Silts ~ CAt~ Sod ad GI'Dill'ldlartu, Cali!omla Regional Waller Qu.ahty Control Board. lntmm Fmal- November 'JIX11 [Rev1Md May :2001!1)). 

Raults m bold equal 01' exceed applicable FSL 

------------------------------------------~--------------------------- - ----



Well 
w 

S.1 
5-1 
S.1 
S..l 
5-1 

5-1 
S.l 
S.t 
S.t 
S.l 
5-1 

5-2 
S.2 
S.2 
5-2 

. S.2 
5-2 
S.2 
S.2 
S.2 
S.2 
5-2 

Dau 

06/09/2008 
06/11/2008 
00/17/2008 
12/11/2008 
C12.f 25 I 20CIJ 
05/26/'lOCIJ 
11/30/2009 
05/18/2010 
12/09/2010 
06/24/11)11 
11/lst20'11 

06/09 /1ID8 
06/ll/2rol 
09/17/2008 
12/11/2008 
02/25/'lOCIJ 
05/26/ 20CIJ 
11/30/2009 
05/18/2010 
12/09/2010 
06/24-/2011 
1'115/2011 

06/09 /'lro8 
06/11/2008 
09/17/2008 
12/11/2008 
02/25/2009 
05/26/'lJX/J 
11/30/N:» 
05/18/2010 
12/09/2010 
06/24/2011 
1~011 

Oil& 
Gmue 

(p~ 

2,500 
2,400 

<1,lXIO 
l,lXIO 

<1,000 
<UXX> 
<1,000 

<1,000 
<4,900 
<3,920 

1,300 
<1,000 
<1,000 
'<l,lXIO 
<1,000 
<1,(X)() 
1,900 
1,300 

<4,900 
<3,880 

2,800 
1,200 

<1,000 
<1,CXX> 
<1,000 
<1,(X)() 
<1,000 
<1,000 
<4,900 
<3,880 

TPRmo 
(pvz_) 

<250 
<250 

<250 
<250 

<250 
qso 

280 
<250 

<250 
<250 
<250 
<250 

TPHtl 
(pw'J.) 

540a 
550a 
570a 
620a 

660a 
510a 
710a 
590a 

660b 
631 

800a 
490a 
210 

590a 
57th 
480a 
740a 
490a 

420b 
728 

100a 
<50 
92 

<50 
<50 
<50 
<50 
<50 
140 b 
<47.2. 

TABLEt 

GROUNDWATER DATA 
FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION 

2350 (2.368) HARRISON STREET, OAKLAND, CAUFOR.NIA 

Page 1 o£3 

1,2- Deptlr to CW 
TPHg B T E X MTBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME DCA EDB TOC Water E~vt~tion 

(p(/L) (pJVL) ~) (JI~ (pgiL) (Jit/L) (Jig/L) Ult/L) ~) (Jit/L) ~ (p~) lft MSIJ lft TOC) lft MSL) 

1,300 
3,100 
2,900 
3,.3001 
1,700 
2,200 
1,600 
2,.500 
3,000 
3,500 

960 
1,700 
1.800 
2.100 
1,200 
1,200 
1,300 
1,600 
1,500 
1,300 

82 
<50 
<50 
<50 
<50 
<50 
<50 
<50 
<50 
<50 

46 
180 
190 
210 
2.30 
2.00 
180 
140 
140 
160 

3.0 
3.4 
5.2 
1.1 
6.2 
4.7 
7.3 
1.2 
9.9 
5.73 

<5.0 

2.7 
3.0 

<5.0 

<5·.0 
3.0 
3.0 
2.4 
2:4 

1.'71 

<5.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
2.6 
1.5 
1.3 
23 
2..6 
2.1 

1.76 

14 
78 
57 
69 
51 
42 
34 
40 

45 
53.9 

<5.0 
8.3 

• 6.9 
3.8 
3.6 
1.5 
1.1 

<1.0 
0.80 

0.580 

<5.0 
8.6 
6.1 
6.8 
5.3 

26 
2.3 

2.2 
28 

3.20 

<5.0 
1.1 
1.2 
20 
1.4 
1.5 
1.9 
2.5 
3.0 

2..86 

<0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 
<0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 

<5.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<5.0 
<5.0 
<20 
<2.0 
<2.0 

<S.O 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 

<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1 .. 0 

130 
150 
160 
180 

1'70 
150 
150 
130 

<50 
16 
2l 
28 

<10 
<10 
<10 
<10 

34 
30 
31 
26 
32 
25 
25 
22 

20 
7.3 
11 
12 

<2.0 
<20 
<2.0 
<2.0 

<10 
<2.0 
<2.0 
<10 
<10 
<4.0 
<4.0 

<4.0 

<10 
<2.0 
<2.0 
<2.0 

<20 
<2.0 
<2.0 
<2.0 

<10 
<2.0 
<20 
<10 
<10 
<4.0 
<4.0 
<4.0 

<10 
<2.0 
<20 
<2.0 

<2.0 
<2.0 
"<2.0 
<2.0 

<2.5 <5.0 
<0.50 <1.0 
<0.50 <1.0 
<25 <5.0 
<2.5 <5.0 
<1.0 • <2.0 
<1.0 <2.0 
<1.0 q_o 

<2.5 
<0.50 
<0.50 
<0.50 

<0.50 
<0.50 
<0.50 
<0.50 

<5.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 

<1.0 
<1.0 
<t..O 
<1.0 

9.93 
9.93 
9.93 
9.93 
9 .93 
9.93 
9.93 
9.93 
9.93 
9.93 
9.93 

10.3? 
10.37 
10.37 
10.37 
10.3? 
10.37 
10.37 
10.37 
10.37 
10.37 
10.37 

10.49 
10.49 
10.49 
10.49 
10.49 
10.49 
10.49 
10.,9 
10.49 
10.49 
10.49 

5.92 
7.45 
5.05 
6.87 
4.05 

3.34 

3.72 
5.54 
3:62 
3.13 
3.80 

6.60 
6.80 
6.16 
6.08 
5.34 
5.63 
6.17 
5.61 
6.33 
6.16 
1.00 

6.93 
7.45 
6~86 

6.74 
6.01 
6.58 
6.72 
6.51 
6~ 

6.51 
6.75 

4.01 
2.48 
4.88 
3.06 
5.88 
6.59 
6.21 
4.39 
6.31 

6.80 
6.13 

3.77 
3.57 
4.21 
4.29 
5.03 
4.74 
4.20 
4.76 
4.()1 

4.21 
3.37 

3.56 
3.04· 
3.63 
3.75 
4.48 
3.91 
3.77 
3.98 
3.96 
3.98 
3.74 

ATTACHMENTS 
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GROUNDWATER DATA 
FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION 

2350 (2368) HARRISON STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFOilNIA 

Wdl Oil& u- IJq1tll to cw 
lD CraM TPHMo TPIU TPHt B T E X MTBE TM DlPE ETBE TAME DCA EDB TOC Wcm .EkNliDif 

<P#'L) <P#'L) ~ ¥J CPwtJ ~ (p,r..) (p6'LJ <P#'L) ~ ¥J ~ ¥.> CPrLJ <P#'L) (ftMSlJ (,ftTOC) (/tMSlJ 

S-( 06l f» I'JIQ 10.56 7.11 3.45 

S-( 061111'11Q 2.400 <250 56• <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <0.50 <1.0 10..56 10.92 -4.36 
S-( 09 I 17 I 'JJXJ8 <1;000 <250 51 <SO <0.50 <l.D <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <2.0 <20 <20 <0.50 <1.0 10..56 6.43 4.13 
S-( 12111/2008 4,400 <250 140 <SO <0.50 <1 .0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <0.50 <1.0 10.56 s.n 4.85 
S-( ffl/ '15 I 1JXYJ <1,000 <'150 <50 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <l.D <1.0 <10 <2..0 <2.0 <20 <0.50 <1.0 10..56 5.n 4.85 

5-4 cy; I 1b I'J!:J1') <1,000 80 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 10..56 5.72 4.M 

S-( 111 301'1J:H') <1,000 <50 <SO <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 10.56 5.67 U9 

5-4 05/18/2010 1,200 <50 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 10.56 6.91 3.65 

S-4 12/09/'1!J10 <1,000 <50 <50 <0,50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 10.56 5.41 5.15 
S-( 06/ 24/'J!Jll <4,900 56b <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 10.56 5.70 4.86 

~ 11/l.VZ011 <3,880 7'8..2 <.50 <0.!00 <0.500 <O.SOO <0.500 10..56 5..50 5.06 

>5 06 I r» I 'JfiJ8 - 10.54 6.64 3.90 

>5 06/11/2008 1,7'00 <250 80a <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <2..0 <2..0 <2.0 <0.50 <1 .0 10.54 6.67 3.87 

s-s 09/17 f'2JD. <1,000 . <250 64a 60 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <0.50 <1.0 10.54 6.73 3.81 

s-s 12111/ 2008 <1,000 <250 63 54 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 1.1 <1.0 <10 <20 <20 <2.0 <0.50 <1.0 10.54 6.77 3.71 

s-s C11.l '1S !'JJXYJ <1,000. <'150 <50 100 <0.50 <l.D 1.1 1.1 <1.0 <10 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <0.50 <1.0 10.54 6.65 3.89 

>5 (1;/'1/JI'JlXYJ WeD inaa:essib~ 10.54 

s-s 1113lJ/1JXYJ <1,(0) 71 12D <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 1.1 10.54 6 .91 3.63 

s-s 05/ 18/ 2010 <1,(0) lt(h 71 <0..50 <1.0 1.1 L1 10.54 6.15 3.79 

s-s U/f»l2010 <1,(0) <SO 19 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 10.54 6.71 3.83 

s-s 06/24/2011 <4.900 4.10b <SO <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 10.54 6.80 3.74 

s-s 1~1 <3,920 2U 51 <O.SOO <O.SOO 1.01 1.86 1()..5( 6.88 3.66 

S6 06/ 091 2008 10.56 6.98 3.58 

5-6 06/111~ 2.700 <250 2.900& 6..500 180 25 3.9 19.1 <1 .0 190 18 <2.0 <2..0 <0.50 <1 .0 10.56 7.<M 3.52 

5-6 09117/2008 1..200 260a 3,000a 8,(0) 160 16 3.3 14.4 <1.0 65 8.7 <2.0 <20 <0.50 <1.0 10.56 6.92 3.64 

5-6 1211112008 1,200 <250 2,.700a 5,300 120 7.3 <SO 5.1 <5.0 92 <10 <10 <10 <2..5 <5.0 10.56 uo 5.76 

S6 01175 I '1!:J1') <1,000 <.250 1,700& 6,100 82 6.3 <S.O <5.0 <5.0 88 <10 <10 <10 <2.5 <5.0 10..56 6.30 4.2J6 

S-6 05 f26l'llX1J <1,(0) 2.100a 3,400 50 4.0 <1.0 4.6 <1.0 69 7.8 <2.0 <2.0 <0.50 <1.0 10.56 6.87 3.69 

S-6 11/30/1Im <t,OOO 950a 2,21)0 33 3.6 <1.0 21 <1.0 40 4.6 <2.0 <2.0 <0.50 <1.0 10.56 6.94 3.62 

5-6 05/18/2010 1,000 820a 1,400 Z7 5.6 <10 2.9 <1.0 62 6.0 <2.0 <2.0 <0.50 <1.0 10.56 6.73 3.83 

S-0 12jrl)j'JS)10 <l,(XX) 440a 1.300 28 u <1.0 2.7 <1.0 34 4.9 <2.0 <2.0 <0.50 <1.0 10.56 6.71 3.85 

5-6 06/2ti'J!J11 <4,900 folOb 860 u 1.2 <0.50 <1.0 10.56 7.09 3.47 

s-6 17/1~1 <3,880 &59 7lO 19.9 3.11 <O.SOO 2f» 10.56 6.03 4...53 

~-··•Cll9 



TABLEl 

GROUNDWATER DATA 
FOilMEll SHELL SEJlVICE STATION 

2lSO (2368) HAlUUSON STREET, OAKLAND. CAUFORNIA 

Page3of3 

W~!ll 

lD 
Oil& 
Cruse 

1.2- Dept1t to GW 

Ul#'t) 

~ 

TPHd 

(II~ 

TPHt B T' E X MTB£ TBA DIP£ ETB£ TAME DCA £DB TOC W•t~er £lnlltio11 
¥-> (pN'IJ (II~ ~ C,.¢.> (II~ c,...,1J (p.¢.> (p~ C,#L) ~ (II~ (/t MSL) (/t TOC) (/t MSL) 

Oil ttl sreue (u hl!xane nfndabk INJieria.l) analyzed by EPA Method 1664A 
TPHmo • Total petroleum hydrocatbom as motor o il analyzed by EPA Method 80158 (M) with silica geJ cleanup 
TPHd • TotAl petroleum hydrocubom as diesel analyzed by modified EPA Method 8015 with silica gel cleanup unless otherwise noled 
TPHg • Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed by EPA Method 82608 
BTBX • Benzene, toluene, etftylbenune, and total xylene.s an.lyud by EPA Method 82608 

MrBE • Methyl tertiaty-butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 82608 
TBA • Tertiary-butyl alcohol analyzed by EPA Method 82608 

DIPE • Oj,..isopropyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 82608 

ETBE • Ethyl tertiaJy-butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 82608 
T AMB • Tertiary-amyl methyl ether analyzed by SPA Method 82608 

1,2-0CA • 1,2-Dichloroethane an.lyzed by EPA Method 82608 
EDB • 1.2~Dibromoethane analyzed by EPA Methud 82608 
TOC • Top of casing elevation, in feet relative to mean sea level 
GW • Groundwaler 
IJg/L • MJaograms per liter 
ft•Feet 
MSL • Mean sea level 
<:x • Not ddeded at reporting limit x 
- • Not analyzed or anilable 

a - The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specific slandard. Quantitation of the unlulown hydrocarbon(s) in the 

sample was based upon the spec:i6c sautdard. 

b • lhe sample extract was not subjected to silica geJ treatment pnor to analysis. 



Pagel of2 
TABLE3 

JDSTORICAL GRAB GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA 
FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION 

2l50 (2368) HA.IUUSON STRE£f, OAKLAND, CAUFORNIA 

EtJryl- Tot~d 

SturtpklD DIIU O&G 11'Hg 11'Hd 8m.u:lu Tol~~me ~ Xylnln MTBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME NtlplrtluJIDW 

HP-1 . 5/ 20/ 2009 111,000 ll,(XX) 36,000 <5.0 <10 <10 <10 <10 <100 <20 <20 <20 

HP-2 5/ 20 I 2fJ.1J 715,000 14.000 58,000 <5.0 <10 <10 <10 <10 <100 <20 <20 <20 

B-5 6/29/2010 <1,000 59 . 41Cf <0.50 <1 .0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 

B-6 6/29/2010 1,300 <50 1608 <0.50 . <1.0 <1 .0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 

8-7 6{29/2010 <1,000 <50 290 <0.50 <1.0 <1 .0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 

B-8 6/ 25/ 2010 1,100 260 570 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <;2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 

B--9 6/ 25/ 21Jl0 1,900 1,300 25(/ <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 

8-10 6/ 25/ 1JJIO 31,700 6,000 8,1J(Xf <2.5 <:5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <10 <10 <10 <50 

. t30 .. -· 43-"' -· ~ ~ii"b~ 
. ·-~ _ .... 

filA ~ : ., . - - :. ~ .. : ~-~ 1.800 18,000 .~ •.. : :w . .... . 

N~: 

All results in mioograms per liter (J.Lg/1) unless otherwise indk.ated. 
O&G • Oil and grease as hexane extractable material analyzed by EPA Method 1664 A (Modified) 
Tl'l{g c Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed by 'EPA Method 82608 
TPHd • Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed by EPA Method 80158 
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 82608 

· MrBE • Methyliertia.Iy-butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 82608 
TBA • Tertiary-butyl alcohol analyzed by EPA Method 82608 

OA Mnt9 (15) 

, .• ~ ---.-----~-- - - - -.----~ 



TABLE3 

lDSTORICAL GRAB GROUNDWATER ANAL YfiCAL DATA 
FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION 

2.350 (2368) HARRI~ON STREET, OAXLAND, CAUFORNIA 

DIPE "' Di-isopropyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 82608 
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary-butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 82608 
TAME - Tertiary-amyl methyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 82608 
Naphthalene analyzed by EPA Method 8260B 
<x • Not detected at reporting limit x 
- • Not analyzed 
ESL = Environmental screening level 
NA • No applicable ESL 

a • The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. 
Quantitation of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based on the specified standard. 
b - San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) commercial land use FSL for groundwater where gr01mdwater is 
not a current or potential source of drinking water (Tables Band D of Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites With Contaminated Soil 
and Groundwater, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Interim Final- November 2007 [Revised May 2008]). 

c • The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH malches the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard but heavier hydrocarbons 
are also present (or were detected). 

Data in BOLD equals or exceeds applicable RWQCB FSL 

0 • ~~ 

Page2of2 
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::l 

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. 
5900 Hollla Street, Suite A 
Emeryville, CA 94608 
Telephone: 510-420-0700 
Fax: 510~20-9170 

CLIENT NAME Shell 011 P!'OdUd!! US 

·JOBfSfTE HAlliE Former Shell Service Station 

LOCATION 23!10 Htr.,aon Strtet. Oaklllnd, CA 
PROJECT NUMBER 060119 

DRILLER . y,pc ExploiJtlon 
DRILLING METHOD DPIHSA 
BORING DIAMETER ___,_1,.,0-!rl,.,..,.d!:..:._ __________ _ 

LOGGED BY E. Rl!nhart-KovluiP, Sch~~efer · 
J 

REVIEWED BY P Sdleeflw 

REMARKS Clllf!d to 5tbQ ut!ng WJllr Knife 

BORING/WELL NAME 

DRIWNG STARTeD 

BORING/ WELL LOG 

$-1 t 

03-Ju~ 

DRILLING COMPLETED _..:O:::;~:::.::u~=:.._---_.;------
WELL DEVELOPMEHT DATE (YIELD),_ ..:.,:NA::;!_ _______ _ 

GROUNO SURfACE ELEVATION .....:.:NA~--------
TOP OF CASING ELEVATION •• --llNAu-_______ _ 
SCREENED INTERVALS ......:::8..:.:1o:...1:.::5~.5~fbg::.a... ____ -= 
DEPTH TO WATER (Firat Encounterad) 8.2 fbg (O~un-08) Jl 
DEPTH TO WATER (Stlltk:) 8.461bg (O~un-08) I 

I 
0 a: 

UTHOLOGIC OESCRIPllON WELl DIAGRAM 

12 

10.8 a-1.& .5 

0 

Portland Type 
1111 

Monterey 
Sand #3 

4"-dlam., 
0.020" Slotted 
Schedule 40 
PVC 

Bottom of Boring 
@ 161bg 

~~--~~----~--~~--~------------------~ ATTACHMENT 6 



j 

Cambria Environmental Technology, tnc. 
5900 Hollts Street, Suite A 
Emeryville, CA 94608 
Telephone: 510-420-0700 
Fax: 510-420..9170 

CLIENT NAME SheD 011 Product~ US 

JOBISITE NAME FO!JD!r Shell Service Station 

LOCA 't:ION 23® Haa!son Strut. Qakleod. CA 
PROJECTNUMBER ~06~0~1~1~9 ______________________ ~ 

BORING/ WELL LOG 

l 
BORJNGIWELL NAME .....!::S..::.:2:...,_ ___________ ;:_ ___ _ 

D~LLINGSTARTED ~0~2~~u~n~~~8~------------------
D~LLING COMPLETED __::05~~~u=:,n.:,;;:~:::8:,_ __________ -:--------

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIEJ.D)L. ..:..:NA:..!------ -----
• ' .. .. .. D~llLER WQC Explor@S!on GROUNO SURFACE ELEVATION _·.:;:N::..:A __ :....__ _ ___ _ 

DRILLING METHOD QPtHSA TOP OF CASING ELEVATION -L:!NA~---------------

~ a; .. 
0 
0 
.,: .... 
:::> 
<( ... 
w 
0 ... 
0.. 
(!) 
c6 
8 
-1 
ID 

(!) 
0 
~ 

BORING DIAMETER 10-lnc::.h 
~~~---------~-----------

SCREENED INTERVALS 6 to 15:6 !bg 

LOGGED BY 
REVIEWED BY 

REMARKS 

I 
0 
a: 

10.6 

0 

0 

E. Relnh!rt· l<oyluiP. Schiefer DEPTH TO WATER (Firwt Encountered) 9.0 lbg (05-Jun-08) 'Sl 
P. Sch!!flr DEPTH TO WA 'rER (StaUc:) 14.55 lbg (05-Jun-OB) .'): 

Cleertd to 5 tbq ua!na W!l!r Kni'ltt 

S-2-6 .S 

8..:1-7 ,q 

W ·,O.S 

lllliOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 

0 ~feet: Ousley green (5G 312); moist; 70% d,rf, 30% ellt; 
low estmlted permeability. 

0 13-Mt Moderate yelowlah brown (10YR a/-4 ) wah 

*'* tpCJta. 

Poltlend Type 
IIU 

Monterey 
Sand 13 

4"-dlam., 
0.02.0" Slott&d 
Schedule40 
PVC 

Bottom of Boring 
@ 16fbg 

~~~~--~~~~~------~----------~~--~--~ 
PAQE f OFf • 



Cambria Environmental Tecnnology, Inc. 
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A 
Emeryville, CA 94608 · 
Telephone: 510-420-0700 
Fax: 51D-420-9170 

CLIENT NAME SheN Oil P!'Oduc!! US 

JOBISITE NAME Former Shell Service Station 

LOCA 'TION 2350 Harrtaon Snet. Oakland. CA 
PROJECT NUMBER 060119 . 

BORING/ WELL LOG 

BORING/WELL NAME --!:S:::-3::.._ _ _ _____ ___ _ 

DRILUNG ~TARTE.D ..-:0;,;::;3-...:J:::u::.;n.OB·..:.:.. _ ________ _ 

·-· -- · - ORJU~ woe Exploration 

ORI.LUNG COMPLETE0--!:05~-.!::J::u~=:..........--------­
WELL DEVELOPMENT DATES (YIELDL) ..!.:NA~-------­
GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION _,!!HA:..:._· --- -----

DRIWNG METHOD OPIH§A NA 
BORING DIAMETER _.:1:,!1!;0-kl:::.t!!ld1!.!.-___________ _ 

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 

SCREENED INtERVALS 6 to 21 fbg 
. ·. LOGGED BY E. Re!nhart-Kovtu 

REVIEWED BY P. Schaefltr 
DEPTH TO WATER (FI,_t Encountered}L --NA==-------...:ia:: 
O~TH. TO WATER (StaUc) 7.87 tbg (05-JurH)S) .J . 

REMARKS Cle!red to 5 tbg ulim' Water Knh 

'E ~~ 
Q 

vi 0 1-'i 
~ 

::t: 
~(!) 0~ Q. ..... ~ 0 ~J: .s 0:::~ o..E cri ~g LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION · 

zt,: WELL DIAGRAM 0 alg ~ 
w ...... 
0 ;:j Ow ii (!) 

Oo 

to coaBe grained 
salid; 60% 1ine to coarse. gravel, 1'0% cobbles. 

Portland Type @ 2-feet: Fill contains red brldt. 
1111 - Siiti'.i8nd¥Ci:Av:D8rk'grav<'N3f: lmt. as%"CJiY:2o·~r-

silt, 15% fine grained sand; ~ium plasticity; low 
estimated permeability. 

3.8 5-U (N2); 
50% fine grained sand; medium 

plasticity; moderate estimated permeability . .. 

§ ~ 
Monterey s 
Sand#3 

.8 @ 9-feet: Medium daf1( gray (N4). 
~ 1.4 "-10 -~ic~~o~~~Y'~¥~~~;~~0~c~~--~ ... 25 silt; high plasticity; low eslimaled permeability . 
1!: 
.... 

4"-diam., ~ @ 12-feet Silty CLAX wtth Sand: Da!K yellowish 
0.020" Slot1ed ~ orange (10YR 6/6); very stiff; slightly moist 70% clay, 
$chedule 40 ~ 20% alit, 5% coarse grained sand; medium plasticity; )ow PVC estimated permeability. 

~ @ 14-feet Slttv, Sandy CU'l: 55% dlly, 20% ail , 25% 
~ 

fine to coarse grained sand. 

i 1.8 ~15 

0 
~ ., 
~ -
...J 

I @ 19-feet Silty, Sandy CLAY: Moderate·yellowish 
0 ~11.5 brown (10YR 514); very stiff; dry; 60% clay, 20% silt, 20% 0 8~20 

fine grained. sand; high plasticity; low ~stlmated iii permeability·. rr 

~ @ 22-feet: Silty CLAY: Stilt, slightly moist; 75% clay, 
w 25%silt. 
0) 

. o 
~ 

0 • S~4.5 

Bottom ofBoring 
@ 251bg I 

9 

i L-~~----~----~~--~---L--~--------------------------------------~--~----~--------~ 
PAGE 1 OF- f 



CLIENT NAME 

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. 
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A 
Emeryville, CA 94608 
Telephone: 510-42Q.-0700 
Fax: 510-420-9170 

Shell Oil Prodwc:tl US 

BORING/ WELL LOG 

~NGMffiLLNAME ~S~~~----------------------
JOBISITE NAME Former Shell Service Station DRILLING STARTED ___;:0.:::.2-J..:;.;;.;un"-..{)11=------------------

L.OCATION 2350 Harrison Street. Oakl@nd. CA . DRIUING' COMPLETE0__:04-J=.:::un~-08=--------------
PROJECT NUMBER ""'"""'06""0....,1-"'19,.__ _________________ .WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELDt..l .:,:NA:.,:._ ____ ......;.... __ _ 

.• ·--· -- · .. DRILLER WDCExD!orat!on GROUNDSURFACEELEVATIO,. ---!..:NA:.!---------

DRILLING ·METHOD DP/HSA TOP OF CASING ELEVATION ....:NA~--------"'-----
BORING DIAMETER · 10-lnch SCREENED INTERVAI..S _..:::6..::to:..:2:;.:1~fbg~-----------= 

LOGGED BY E. Relnha.rt-Koylu DEPTI'I TO W~TER (Firat Encounteradl 19.0 lbg {04-Jun-08) 'Sl 
. REVIEWED BY 'P. ·Schaefer DEPTH TO WATER (ShiUe) 13.11 !bg (05-Jun-08) .J. 

i 
b .., 
._; 
..J 

~ ... 
w 
0 .. 
0.. 
Cl 

~ 
0 
-1 ... 

g 
~ 

REMARKS Clured to 51bq uaiDR Walltr KnK. 
; . 

E 
! 
0 
0: 

41.6 

0 

0.1 

0.2 
0 
0 

8+10 

9+15 

S+1U 
8-4-a 0 
$-HO.S 

LmlOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 

fine to coarse 
gnained sand, line to coarse gra~l, 10% cobbles; 
non-plastic; high estirna~ permeability. 

0 3-fe!'t: FILL: Sltty ClAY with $and: Grayish black 
(N2); stiff; 70% clay, 20% aut, 10% fine grained sand; high 
plasticity; ·Very low estimated permeability. 

- SiiiY cu Y: Graylsl\hi8ci.(N2);1ofi;w8t;85% cfa'y-;- - --
15% silt; hig~ plasticity; ICM' estimated permeability. 

@ 10-feet: Silty, Sa~ CLAY: Olive gray (5Y 3!.2); 
medium stiff; moist; SS: clay, 20% si•, 25% fine grained • 
sand; high plasticity; moderate eatim_!lled permeability. 

@ 12-faet Medium light gray (N6); 40% clay, 25% ai•. 
35% fine to medium grained sand. ~ 
0 13-feet Angular coarse grained sand. 

@ 14-t8et Silty CLAY: Dark greenish gray (5GY 4/1); 
65% clay, 35% silt; low estinated permeability. 
@.15-feet Mottled dartc greenish gray and moderate 
yellowish brown. (5GY 4/1 and 10YR 5/4); 75% clay, 25% 
sHl · • 

. 0 17-faet .. oderallt yellowish brown (10YR 5/4) with 
grayish brown (SYR 3fl) spedcs (-1 mm In sLle); stiff; 
slightly moist; 80% clay, 20% sut. 

@ 19-fwet Wet 

.. 

WEU. DIAGRAM 

Portland Type 
1/11 

Montensy 
Send#3 

4"-diam., 
0.020" Sk>tted 
Schedule40 
PVC 

L---~---L----~~~--~--~--------------------------------~--~--~------~ 
PAOE f OFf 



Cambria Environmental Technology, lnc. 
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A 
Emeryville, CA 94608 
Telephone: 510-42Q-0700 
Fax: 510-420-9170 

BORING/ WELL LOG 

CLIENT NAME Shell 011 Product! US BORINGIWEU. NAIIE ---!:S::.:·5::._ _______ _;_ __ _ 

JOBISITE NAME Former Shell Service Station DRILUNG STARTE.D __:O:.l.J..::.u:.:rH>B~:....._ ________ ~ 

l,OCAnON • 2350 Hatl1!0f! street, Oakland, CA DRIWNG COMPLETED__:::05.J:!!:~u~n-08!:=:....· _____ ____ _ 

PROJECT NUMBER 060119 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)L ..:;:NA~------=---­
GROUNOSURFACEELEYAnON _..:.:::NA~~----~------­
TOP OF CASI~G eLEVATION . ....:..[!N!CA:....------.;....-

-:-.. DRIULER WDC Exolortt!on · 

DRILLING METHOD DPMSA. 

~ 
~ 

8 
~ 
~ 
\L w 
0 

z 
0 
!/l 

I 
~ ., 
w 

· ~ 
·~ 

~ 
~ 
~ 
!!I ., 
0 z 
~ 
I&J ., 
0 z 

" ~ 
I&J 
::l 
~ g 
~ 

(!) 
0 
.J 

:;j 

~ 

BORING DIAMETER ......:.1.=;~;,!!.in!.ll:ch~------------ SCREENEOINTERVALS ~6~to~1~5~.5~~~----~ 
DEPTH TO WATER (First Eneount.eritd) 9.2 ~ (OS.Jun-08) 'Sl LOGGED BY E. Relnha.rt·KovhiiP. Schaefwr 

~EWEOB~ · --~p~·~&a.~~e~~~'---------------------- DEPTH TO WATER {StaUc) '10.50 fbg {O~Ju~06) .1 . 
REMARKS Cleeted to 51bc! u!lng W!tef Knife 

.-
~~ 

f! E w Cl.. .e. oz ..J 
..J:J D.. 

0 cnO ~ 0: (.) 

92 $-6-11 

~ ~ 

1.5 

S~12.5 . 

1.3 

~\5.5 

' 

' 

u; 
0 
~ 
:::> 

(.) 

i:Cl 
n.o LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 
~..J .. 
(!) 

coarM grained sand, 65% 
~<>ev-.. -~~y_et_ Q_on_:PJ!~~ l)lgh. !!ti!!l.@!~ .2,81TT!!@!!I!i!Y..c.. _..,... 

Silty, Sandy CLAY; Dai'X gray (N3); stiff; 60% clay, 20% . 
· silt, 16% sand .• 5% gravel; medium plasticity; low 

estimated permeability. · 

permeability. 
@ 9-feet: Wet. 

0 1~ O!Migray (SY 312); 60% clay, 30% .tt, 10% 
INII'Id. 

·. 

WELL DIAGRAM 

Portland Type 
1111 

Monterey 
Sand #3 

,. 

4"~iam., 
0.020~ Slotted 
Scheduie ·40 
PVC · 
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Cambria Environmental Tedlnology, Inc. 
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A 
Emeryvilkl, CA 94608 
Telephone: 510-420-0700 
Fax: 51()..420-9170 

CUENT NAME S!)el1 011 Product! US 

JOB/SITE NAME Former Shell $e[)lk;e Stetloo 

LOCATION 2350 Harrl!oo Str!!t. Oaklllnd, CA 

PROJECT NUMBER 0&0119 

DRILLER WDC ExplorJUpn 
DRILLING METHOD OPDjSA, 

BORING DIAMETER _...1Q-l.._· .... n...,cll..__ __________ _ 

LOGGED BY E. Relnhar1•Kpy!urp. Schefpr 

REVIEWED BY . P. Sd!llflr 

REMARKS Clell8d to~ !bJI us!nq Wat.r Knife 

E a. 
II) . e u; (.) 

BORING/ WElL LOG 

BORING/WELL NAME 

D'RIU.ING STARTED ......::05-.I;::...::.=:IID:.:....QII=..---------­

DRILLING COMPLETED ......::0;.:.5-J...:..::;un:.:....OS=------..:..___----
WELL DEVELOPMENT !!)ATE (YIELD._) ...,NA::...:_ _______ _ 

GROUND SURFACE ELEVAT10N ._:..;NA~----,-----
TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 

SCREENED INTERVALS 

NA 

· 6 to 15.5 !bQ 
DEPTH TO WATER (Firtt Encountered) 8.81bg (05-Jun-GS) 

DEPTH TO WATER (Stade) 7.321bg (05-Jun-08) 

Yl 
I . I 

l.JTHOl..OGIC DESCRIPTION WEll DIAGRAM ~~ ~ u ~§ 8 _,;:) .! ~ 

g 
_. 

~ 

0 mO 
it (.) :> 

a-6.7 .5 

0 

0 

<3 

10% sand; medium 
plasticity; moderate estimated permeability. 

0 12-feet Oerlt yellowish Oflng& (10VR 818); moist; 70% 
clay, 20% ell, 10% &and. 

Portland Type 
1/11 

Monterey 
Sandf3 

4"-<liam., 
0.020" Slotted 
Sdledule40 
PVC 

~--_. ___ ._ ___ ~._--~--~--._ __________________________________ ~-~----~-------~ 
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~ 
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CUEMTNAME 

JOBISITE NAME 

LOCATION 

PROJECT NUMBER 

DRILLER 

DRILUNG METHOD 

BORING DIAMETER 

LOGGED BY 

REVIEWED BY 

REMARKS 

i ~~ S: 
0 ..~=> 

mO 
ii: (..) 

g 
w 
..j 

ll. 

~ 
C/J 

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates 
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A 
Emeryville, CA 94608 
Telephone: 510-420-0700 
Fax: 510-420-9170 

Shell 011 Products us 
Former Shell Service Station 
2350 Harrison St!!!t. Oakland, CA 
0110119 
Gregg Orilllng. C-57 1485165 
Direct push 

E. Reln'-t 
P. Sc:Nefar 

Air knlfad to 5 tba 

en (..) 

~-a x<!> 0 ll.o w€. en ~..j a ::i (!) 

ML 

BORINGIWEU NAME 

DRIWNG STARTED 

BORING I WELL LOG 

DRILUNG COMPLETED --:2;::;0-M.::.:::a:Ly.Q9..:=.---------­

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) -!!PM.::!.--------
GROUND SURFACE E.LEVA TION ....:;NA:;!.. _______ _ 

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION ......!:PM.~------...:...-
SCREENED INTERVA.LS ....:;NA::::_ _______ -= 
DEP'l'M TO WATER (First Eneoun .. l'lld) ........;NA=---------=~:!!: 
.OE:PTH TO WATER (SIIIUc) ___;NA~------........:a:J 

LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM 

-wv-@; iiiadt (23Y 2.~); moiSC95%- d&Y:" so.45iit;- -
high plasticity. 

255 B-1-5 ·" o s· -very dltltt gray (2.5Y 311 ). 

;u 

206 9-1-7· 

140 Portl4rocl Tn- 1111 

258 IH-1 IT 

40 pl,astiaty; l8d chert nodules. 

Q 12'- strong b!QWfl {7.5YR 516); moist; 5% clay, 60% 
274 B-1·1 :r lilt, 35% fine sand; low plaaticity. 

ML 

liLT (JL) ; strong brown {7 .!!YR 516); moist; 30'% clay, 
118 B-1-1 $' 60% silt, 10%.flne sand. 

86 

Bottom of Boring 
@ 161'bg 

~~~--~--~~--~~~--------------------------~--~--~----~ 
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CLIENT MAME 

JOB/SITE NAME 

LOCATION 

PROJECT NUII1BER 

DRILLER 

DRILUNG METHOD 

BORING DIAII1ETER 

LOGGED BY 

ReviEMDBY 

REMARKS 

g 

I ~~ oz 
•UJ 

.., 
a.. 

0 
0: 

0 2&0 

I 
1150 
~ 

~ 830 

"' 

I ~ 
~ 
0 82 

i 130 

~ 119 

I 
~ _, 
'W 
X 

~ 

g 

..J 
..J::> mg 0.. 

~ 
~ 

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates 
5900 Hollis Street. Suite A 
Emeryville, CA 94608 
Telephone: 510-42~700 

BORING I WELL LOG 

Fax: 510-420-9170 

Shell Oil Products US 

Fonner Shell Serviat Station 
liSORINGIWELL NAME 

DRILLING STARTED 

2350 Harrison Street. Oakland. CA DRILUNG COMPLETED -=2~1-Ma=:.t.Y-0..::::..9 _________ _ 
080119 WEll DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) .....:;NA::.:,. _______ _ 

GROUNDSURFACEELEVAnON NA Gregg Drilling, C-571485165 

Ol!!dpush 

E. Reinhart 
p Sc:Merw 

AJf knilld ID 5 fbg 

iE~ uj 0 

0 5:(!) 

fug o..o uj ~..J 0 ::i (!) 

Ml 

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA 
SCREENED IHTERVALS NA 

DEPTH TO WA.TER (Flrat Encountered) _.:..:N:..:A'-------Sl~ 
DEPTH TO WATER (Static) __.:NA~------_:;;;~ 

LITl-lOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 

-@1CU:iiia'dc(2-:5v2."~):"'moiSt95%-cliii,"S%5iit;-­
hiQh plasticity. 

0 4'- very dark gray (2.5Y 311) . 

Stncty CLAY (Cl) : dal1< grayish blown (2.5Y 412); moist; 
50% day, 30% silt, 15'.4 fine sand, 5% gravel; medium 
plasticity; rvd chert. 

· 0 11'- yelkMieh btvwn (10YR 516); 65% elay, 30% sill, 
5% fine sand; medium to high plastidly. 

0 14' ·yellowish brown (10YR 6/4); 80% clay, 20% silt. 

Sf!ndv CLAY fCL) : olive brown (2.5Y .413): moist; 50% 
day, 25% silt, 25% fine .sand; medium plasticity. 

8.5 

WELL DIAGRAM 

Bottom of Boring 
@ 16fbg 

~~~--~--~--~~~----------------------~~--_.----~ 
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CLIENT NAME 

JOBtSITE NAME 

LOCATION 

PROJECT NUMBER 

DRILLER 

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates 
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A 
Emeryville, CA 94608 
Telephone: 510-420-0700 
Fax: 51~20-9170 

Shell Oil Pl'tlduc:ls US 

Fonner Shell Service StatiDil 
BORJNOIWELL NAME 

DRILLING STARTED 

BORING I WELL LOG · 

B-3 

21-May-49 
23!50 Harrison Street, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPlETED .....::2.:.;1-M=•Yr:...:.{):.:g:...... ______ __ _ 
080119 WELl OEVELOPIIEHTDATE (YJELD) .......:;HA:;:._ _______ _ 

GI'!!Qa Drilling, C=57 ~5165 GROUND SURFACE ELEVA nON NA 

Oilec:l P\!h TOP OF CASING ELEYATIOfil NA DRILLING METHOD 

BORING DIAMETER 

LOGGED BY 

REVIEWED BY 

REMARKS 

~r------------------------------- SCREENEDI~ALS NA 

l "' 
Q 

·~t- ~ .s oz a. a ..J::;, 

~ 0:: cog 

8~10' 

E. Reinh!rt . DEPTH TO WATER (Firat Encount.recl) .,.._.;NA=-------~i 
P. Sch!ef!r DEPTH TO WA'TER (sc.tle) ~NA=------~1:* 
AJt knifed to 5 !bq 

~ J: li:z (j 
vi w~ 

0 ::i 

ML 

0 

~8 
~..J 

LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 

CLAY with !IDd CCLl ; wry daric gray (2.5Y 311 ); moiSt; 
80% ctay, 5% ailt. 15% fine to medium sa.nd; high 
pl8aticity. 

WEU. DIAGRAM 

Pc1111n1 Type 1111 

Boltom of Boring 
0 161bg 

~~~--~--~~~--~~--------------------------~~--~----~ 
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CLIENT NAME 

JOB/SITE NAME 

LOCATION 

PROJECT NUMBER 

DRILLER 

DRILliNG METHOD 

-BORING DIAIIIIE'TER 

LOGGED BY 

REV1EWED B.Y 

REMARKS 

e (I) 

a. ~~ .e _.:::> 
0 
0: IZ)8 

~ 628 

:!! 

18 

Q 
w _. 
0.. 

~ 

. Conestoga - Rovers & Associates 
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A 
Emeryville, CA, 94608 
Telephone: 510-420-0700 

BORING I WELL LOG 

Fax: 510-420-9170 

Shell Oil Products US BORING/WELL NAME _.:B-4:;;;:,. ___________ _ 

Fonner Shell Sefvice Station DRIWNG STARTED __,:1.::;!:U!Iy.99=:L;::::..-. ________ _ 

2350 Harrison Snet, Oakland, CA D~UUNGCOMP~ -=~~:L~-~--------
060119 

Gregg Drilling, ~57 #485165 

Direct push 

2" 

E. Reinhart 

P. Sdtaelllr 

u; i!:~ 0 
0 

o..l J: 
uj Q. w~ 

0 :::) ~ 
(!) 

ML 

WEU. DEVELOPMENT DATE (Y1ELD) _.:;:NA:.;... ___ ~----
GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION _...:.:NA:.;... _______ _ 

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION --!:!NA!:l...--------

SCREENEDINTERVALS NA 
D.EPTH TO WATER (Firat Encountered) ___;NA:.:..:.. ______ -=Yj.. 
DEPTH TO WATER (Stlltie) NA I 

LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 

fine to coarse sand, 20% 
coai'M grawl; low to medium plasticity. 

0 'Z • 60% slit. 30% ftne to coarse sand, 10% ooanse 
graft!. 

very da~ gray (10YR 311); wet. 

WELL DIAGRAM 

~ 28 
a+1a 

CLAY ICLl; very dark gray (2.5V 311); moist; 
5% &lit; high plasticity. 

~ 
fl) 

~ 17.S 

ML 

:l 

Poorty Ar!d!cf SAND (§Pl ; dark gray (2.5Y 
5% silt, 95% fine to medium sand. 

plasticity. 
@ 15'- yellowish brown (10YR SIS); 35% clay, 45% silt. 
20% fine sand. 

Bottom of Boring 
0 16 ftlg 

~~--~--L---~L-~--~-L----------------------------~--~--~------~ 
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~ 
~ 

CUEHTNAIIE 

JOBISITE NAME 

LOCAllON 

PROJECT NUMBER 

DRILLER 

DRILUNG METHOD 

BORING DIAMETER 

LOGGED BY 

REVIEWED BY 

REIIA.RKS 

I 
0 
ii 

Q 
w ..... 

l 

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates 
5900 Hollis Street. Suite A 

· Emeryville, CA 94608 
Telephone: 510-420-0700 
Fax: 510-420-9170 

BORING I WELL LOG 

Shell Oil P'3!duds US BORING/WELL NAME -=8-5::::.. _ __________ _ 
Former SbeR Service Station DRIWNG STARTED ----=2.:..8-J.::.:I.ft-::.:...:1:.::0 _________ _ 

2350 (2368) Harri!on Street. Oakland, CA DRILUNG COIIPLETED -=2:9-Jurt-:::!:::.::;.:1~0 _____ ____ _ 

060119 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE {YlELO) _.:.:NA!:!....--------
~G~~-=o~ril~ll~-. ~~57~~~5~1~~------- GROUNDSURFACEELEVA~OH ~NA!:!.... ___ _____ _ 

Direct push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION --eHA!:!.... _ _ _____ _ 

Z' SCREENED INTERVALS _.!.1~3-..!:15:!..!1bg:!!ll...------;:::; 
E. Swan DEPTH TO WATER (Firat Eneount....-cf) _1.:.:0:...=.!bg::JL.J(::26-J:...=u:.:.:.n·-=.10:=t} __ _:'¥:;: 
P. Sd!8!flr DEP1lt TO WATER (StM!c) NA I 
Ai IDIH'M to 5 !!g 

UTHOLOGIC DESCRIPTlON WELL DIAGRAM · 

ML 

2 8-6-6 .5 ft 

0 8-a-7 ft 

Sandy CLAy lCLl ; greenish black (10Y 2.511} ; wet; 
70% clay, 30% fine to medium grained s.nd; low to 
mecWn ptastic:ity. 

0 12.! '- CLAY wtttl8!!!d fCU ; 75% clay, 2!% und; · 
medium plasticity. 

G 13.s' - 85% clay, 15% sand. 

J~~~~----~--~~--~--------------------------~--~--~------~ 
PMJE f OF 1 
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!
!.: . 
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0 

~ 
Sl 
b 
C) 
..,: 

... .... 
C) 

~ 
~ 
j ,. 
N .... 

! 
l 
0 
113 
I 

i .. 
a: 
~ 
~ 
:j 
w 
::r 
~ 

C) 
0 
..J ... ... 
~ 

CUENTNAIIE 

JOBISITE NAME 

LOCATION 

PROJECT NUMBER 

DRILLER 

DRIWNG METHOD 

BORING DIAMETER 

LOGGED BY 

REVIEWED BY 

REMARKS 

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates 
5900 HoiJis Street, Suite A 
E~eryvine , CA 94608 
Telephone: 510-420-0700 
Fax: 510-<420-9170 

Shtl 011 Products US 
Former Shell Servlol Station 

235Q (2368) H1rrlson Street, Oakland, CA 
06().119 

G111gg Drilling, c-57 f.4S5165 

Direct push 

2" 
E. Swan 
P. Sch1efllr 

MI.. 

0 8+6.8tl 

0 &e-7 II 

0 

0 @13'-wet. 

BORING I WELL LOG 

BORING/WEll NAME 

DRIWNG STARTED 2&-Jun-10 

DRJLUNGCOMPL~O ~~~u~~~1~0~-----------------------------------------­
WEU. DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) ....!:NA~------------------------
GROUNO SURFACE ELEVATION NA 

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA 

SCREENEP IN~RV.ALS 13-15 !bg 

DEPTH TO WATER (Fim Enc:ounwl"'d) _..:..:13~fbg:::lL(2=8-J.::::u::.n-:...1:,::0'-) .......... ~'¥ 
DEPTH TO WATER (SIItk) NA I 

LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 

dartt gray (2.5Y 311): moist; 40% 
sand; non-plastic. 

WELL DIAGRAM 

Bottom of Boring 
@ 151bg 

P~ t OFf 
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~ 

CLIENT NANIE 

JOBISITE NAME 

LOCATION 

PROJECT NUMBER 

DRILLER 

DRIWNG METHOD 

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates 
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A 
Emeryville, CA 94608 
Telephone: 510-420-0700 
Fax: 510-420-9170 

Shell 011 Products US 

Fonner Shell Service Station 

2350 (2368) Harrison Street. Oakland, CA 
060119 • 

Grega Drilling, C-57 ...a5165 

Direct push 

BORING DIAMETl:.R 2" 
LOGGEDBY ~E~.S~wa--n-------------------------

~EWE0BY --~P~-~~~~~r~--------------------
REMARKS Air knw.t \o !5 !bg 

'E Q 
Cl. 

BORING/WELL NAME 

DRILLING STARTED 

BORING I WELL LOG 

28-Jun-10 

DRIWNG COMPLETED ._.:::2.:::..~.::U::.:n:....-1.:..:0::......... _ ______________ _ 

WEll DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) -:.:*~--------
GROUND SURfACE ELEVATION NA 
TOP OF CASING ELEVATlON MA 

SCREENED INTE.RVALS ___:;12::..-..!:15:::...fb9::~~. ____________ = 
DEPTH TO WAlet (Flrst Encountered) 10 fbg (28-Jun-10) 'Sl 
DEPTH TO WATER (Stllllc) -"NA~--------=y 

.e 
0 
0::: 

w 
..J' 
CL 
~ 

UTHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM 

:Jj 

0 B-7-6 .511 

0 B-7-7 II 

ML 

CLAY <CLI ; very dark gray (2.5V 311); moist; 
25% silt; high plasticity. 

Silty SAND CSMI; very dark gray (2.5Y 311); 15% silt, 
85% fine to medium grained sand; non-plastic. 

' . . 
I 

r:. 
i­
\ ·' , .. 

1-. 

;. 

Pootllnd TI'P" 1111 • 

0 SiltY SAND CSMI ; very dark gray wet~ 
silt, 80% fine to medium grained sand; non-plastic. 

0 

~--~~----~~~--~-L----------------------------~--~--~------~ 
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·~ 

~ 
~ 
~ 
U) 

:z: 
0 

I 
I 
~ 
0 

i 
~ 

I 
~ 
w 
X 

~ 
g 
~ 

8 
,J 

;:j 

CLIENT NAME 

JOBISrTE NAME 

LOCATION 

PROJECT NUMBER 

DRILLER 

DRILLING METl-100 

BORING. DIAMETER 

LOGGED BY 

REVIEWED BY 

REMARKS 

e 
Q. 

.s 
0 
a: 

Q 
w 
...J 
Q.. 

~ 

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates 
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A 
Emeryville, CA 94608 
Telephone: 510-420-0700 
Fax: 510420-9170 

Shen Oil Produda us 

Fonner Shell Sei'V'ica Station 

2350 Harrison Stteet. Oakland, CA 
080119 

Grega Drilling, C-57 '1485165 

Dires;t push 

E. Reinhart 

P. Schaefer 

BORING I WELL LOG 

BORINGNVELL NAME _:.H::...P..::·2:.__. _ ___ ___ ___ _ 

~UUNGSTARTED ~1~9~~~y~~-----------------­
DRILLING COMPLETED __::2::.o-M~I8~Y~..:.::..-------------­
WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) ....:.;*:,.:_---- ---­
GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION * 
TOP OF CASING ELEVA TJON NA 

SCREENED INTERVALS NA 

DePTll TO WAlER (Firat Encoum.~ _ .:::;S·;:::OO::...fbg:::· li....-------=YJ_ 
DEPTH TO WATER (Static:) NA :J 

LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION WEll DIAGRAM 

5 
Boring air-knifed to 5 fbg.; direct push to tO fbg.; grab 
groundwater aample collected using hydropunch with 
setMned interval of 6-10 fbg.; soil types not Jogged . . 

10 
Bottom of Boring 
@ 10fbg 

~~--~--~--~~~--~~----------------------------~~----._----~ 
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CUENTNAME 

JOBISITE H.AIIE 

LOCATlON 

PROJECT NUMBER 

DRILLER 

ORILUNG METHOO 

BORING DIAMETER 

LOGGED BY 

REVIEWED BY 

REMARKS 

I 
0 a: 

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates 
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A 
Emeryville, CA 94608 
Telephone: 510-420-0700 

BORING I WELL LOG 

Fax: 510-420-9170 

Shell Oil Products US 

Former Shell SeMce Station 
BORING/WELL NAME 
DRILLING STARTED 

HP-1 

......!:;23==50~H/.!a!!.!.rr1!;!so~n.!..lS~treet.~:a.:O~a!!!:kJ!!a!!:nd~.~CA~___;,--- DRILLING COMPLETED --=20-M~=I8y..09&....:::·:..._ ________ _ 

~~~1~19L-________________ W£LLDEYELOPMENTDATEfnEl~ ~NA~---------------
Gregg Drilli!'!:Q, C-57 1485165 GROUND SURFACE ELEVATlON NA 

Direct push TOP OF CASING E.LEVAnoH NA 

· E. Rejnhart 

P. Scllaefer 

5 

10 

SCREENED INTERVALS NA 

DEP"TH TO WATER (Ft,.t Encountar.d} __;4:!:..50=-.:lbg::.JL _ _ __ __:YJ.~ 

DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA .J 

UTHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 

CONCRETl; 

Boring air-ltnifBd to 5 tbg.; direct-push to 10 tbg.; g111b 
groundwater sample c:olleded using hydropunch with a 
screened interval of &-10 fbg.; soli types not logged. 

WELL DIAGRAM 

Bottom of Boring 
@ 101bg 

~~--~~----~--~~~--------------------------~--~--~----~ 
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:l 

CUENTNAME 

JOB/SITE NAME 

LOCATION 
PROJECT NUIEER 

DRILLER 

DRILUNG IIE'TMOD 

BORING DIAMETER 
LOGGED BY 

REVIEWED BY 

REMARKS 

'E II) 

~!Z a. .s _,:::::> 
0 ceo 
[L (,) 

Q 
w 
...J 
~ 

:t 
~ 

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates 
5900 Hollis Street. Suite A 
Em(fl"yVille, CA 94608 
Tel.ephone: . 510-420-0700 
Fax: 510-4~9170 

Shell Oil Produc:ta US 

Former Shell Service Station 

BORING/WELL NAME 

DRILUNG STARTED 

BORING I WELL LOG 

24-Jun-10 

2350 (2368> Harrison Street, OaklaBd, CA DR1WNG COMPLE1ED -=25-J=u:::n-.:...1.:..:0'------------
060119 WI:U,. DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) -.:.:NA:.:---------
~-~~-~~~------------Gregg Drilling, C-57 1485165 GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION NA 

Direct push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA 
2" SCREENED INTERVALS 13-15 !bg 

E. Swan 

P.Sch-'er 
DEf»TH TO WATER (Fim Enc:oum.ted) _.:..:13:....:1bg~(.::.24-..:....::,;Ju""n'--1'""0._) --~'Sj. 
DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA .1: 

ct.i ~ I: 
t:~ 0 :t:o wl uj ll.o 
0 :::) i~ 

WELL DIAGRAM UTHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 

0 IH-5.511 

1 ~711 

P..c~Mld Typ.llll 

Bottom of Boring 
@ 151bg 

~~--~--~--~~~--._~----------------------------~--~--~------~ 
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CUENTNAIIE 

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates 
5900 Hollis Street. Suite A 
Emeryville, CA 94608 
Telephone: 51 0-42~0700 
Fax: 510-420-9170 

Shell Oil Products US 

BORING I WELL LOG 

BORINGIWELL NAME 
JOBISITE NAME Fonner Shell Service S1ation DRIWNG STARTED ~2::::4-Ju~n-::.1!.!:0:....,_ ________ _ 

LOCATION 2350 (2368) Hatrt.on street, Oakland. CA DRIWNG COMPLETED ..,:25..:;:Jun.:::.1:.:0:___~-------
PROJECTNUMBER 060119 WELLDEVELOPIIEHTDATE(YIELD) .....:.:"'~--------
DRILLER ~-~~-~~~~--------Gregg Drilling, C-57 1485165 GROUND SURFACE ELEVA nON fM 
DRIWNG METHOD 

BORING DIAMETER 

LOGGED BY 
REVIEWED BY 

REMARKS 

e ~~ D. .e 0::::> 
0 ~0 a: 0 

Direct push 

2" 

E. Swan 

P.Sc:Mefar 

9 
~ -UJ 

...J 
ll. wl ::1: 
~ 

0 

0 B-0-6.511 

0 a-.-7 II 

en 0 
c.) :i:o 
u) n.o 

~...J ::i 
C) 

ML 

TOP OF CASING ELEVA nON NA 

SCREENED INTERVALS 15-17 fbg 

DEPllt TO WATER (First Encountiii'Wd) _1.:...:.7~fbg~-----...;;SZ;:;-­
DEPllt TO WATER (Stlltlc) NA I 

LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 

SILT wttb Sind (IlL) ; 
moist: 30% day, 50% silt, 

brown (10YR 416); 
sand; medium pluticlty. 

moist; 40% silt, 

WELL DIAGRAM 

Bottom of Boring 
@ 171bg 
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CLIENT NAME 

JOBISITE NAME 

LOCATION 

PROJECT NUMBER 

DRILL.ER 

DRIWNG METHOD 

BORING DIAMETER 

LOGGED BY 

REVIEWED BY 

REMARKS 

e ?:~ Q, 

~ oz _,:l 
0 mO n: 0 

3 

g w ..... 
1'1. 
~ 
< 
U) 

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates 
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A 
Emeryville, CA 94608 
Telephone: 510-420-0700 

BORING I WELL LOG 

Fax: 510-420-9170 

Shell Oil Products US 

Former Shen Service Station 
BORING/WELL NAME 

DRILUNG STARTED 

B-10 
2~un-10 

2350 (2358) Harrison Street, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED ~2~5-J~u:!!ll-!.:.1!!0:....,.. _________ _ 

060119 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YlELD) ...,:.:NA~--------
--:::Go-reg-g""'O,...,ri""tlin-g-, '""C.....,·5""7""14,..-85,....1_8.,..5 ------ GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION NA 

Direct push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA 

'Z" SCREENED INTERVALS 1(}.13 tbg 

E. SW!n 

P. Sc:h""r 
DEPTH TO WATER (First En~oun~red) _4;:..fbg!!:&...,(2.:.::~c..:::.=u:..::.n·_:_1 O=..)c__ _ ___;~~­
DEPTH TO WATER (9tlltk:) NA I 

~ ~-!!:! wl l:i 0 

5 

0 

~8 
~..J 
0 

LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 

)..~:~:<f~ CONCRETE 
1----..P:!"rk-..~~~·~: :l--=~:-:-:-=-==:----:-..,----:::-c:-:-;-:-::-:o----:-::-=::-:----io.s 

:: :: ;: SillY SAND (Sill ; very dark gray (2.5Y 311}; moist: 5% 
-:· .:. ;.: clay, 30% sift, 65% fine grained sand; non-plastic. 

:. :'. ~-
~ · .. 

·~. ::. :·: . ,' .· 
@ 3' -black (N 2.51). 

SM :::·~·> @4'-wet. 

:·· { ,:": 

WELl DIAGRAM 

27 &-1D- 711 +---~·~·: ·..,.::.IT-:.:+----c-=---,---,-,.,..,.,..--_..,..,,..--:-:---,----==:--:----17.0 
SILT with Sand CMll ; black (N 2.51); wet ; 25% clay, 

Portland Type 1111 

60% silt, 15% fine sand; medium plasticlty. 

10 Ml 

+--+J....L...L+-------------------~13.0 
Bottom of Boring 
@ 13 fbg 
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CUENTNAME 

joBISITE NAME 

LOCATION 

~ROJECT NUMBER 

DRILLER 

DRILUNG METHOD 

BORING DIAIIIETER 

LOGGED BY 

REVIEWED BY 

REMARKS 

I C/) 

~~--o z 
0 

_, :::;) 
cnO 

ii: (.) 

27.4 

9 
w 
..J 
Q. 
~ 
~ 

-

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates 
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A 
Emeryville, CA 94608 
Telephone: 51 0-420-0700 
Fax: 51 0-420..9170 

Shell 011 Products US 

Former Shell Senrice Slatipn 

2350 Harrison Street. Oaldand, CA. 
060119 

Gregg Drilling, C-57 t.485185 

E. Reinhert 

P. Sd!Mfer 

0 

~ 
r "' x8 b:'"" ~ wl. ~..J ~ 

C/) 
0 :j C) 

A .. DU.At'l' 

BORING/WELL .NAME 

DRILLING STARTED 

BORING I WELL LOG 

DRILUNG COMPLETED _...:,1:;8-M;::~:YL-()9~----------
WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) _:,:M:;.:_ _______ _ 

GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION _.:.;:NA:.;_ _______ _ 

TOPOFCA~NGE~ATION ~NA~-------------
SCREENED INTERVALS -4 .42 to 4.5 fbg 

DEPn! TO WATER (FI,.t Encountel'8d) _ NA:..=..:... ______ -='¥;::: 
DEPTH TO WATER (SiliCic:) NA X 

._s 
o2 

LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION ~i WEU. DIAGRAM 
on. ow 

0 

- 0.3 
SandY Sll T with an~valfMLf . dai'k 1 brown 
(fOYR .US); moist; 50%Siif.Jo% fine to coarse sand, 200.4 

I 
fc~s-.... 

bell 

coarse gravel; law to medium plasticity; fill. . • f-c t/s4" .......... 
IIAllng 

ML 

@ 'Z - 60% sit, 30'llo ftne to C08I1MI sand, 1 O'llo coaree ~ Por111nd T)'plli/11 
& ... wl. 

3.0 ~ · 
CiAv!cU: iilsidt (2-:5v2.'57i); moiSC95% ciaY.' 5%sii£--

~ ~ high plasiJcity. 
~ ilertlnla SNI Cl ~ Marlilnr s-. : 6:;: ;.', r- 12112 

ls.o . ; :_..: 114'-.,_ HOPE f-. -Botlom of Boring 
@Sfbg 

. 
. 
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CUEHTNAME 

JOB/SITE NAME 

LOCATION 

PROJECT NUMBER 

DRILLER 

DRILLING METHOD 

BORING DIAMETER 

LOGGED BY 
REVIEWED BY 

REMARKS 

e ~~ ! oz 
0 ...I ::I 

1110 
CL: 0 

. 

27.4 

Q 
w 
...I 
Q. 

:=E 
~ 

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates 
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A 
Emeryville, CA 94608 
Telephone: 51 0.420..0700 
Fax: 510-420-9170 

Shell 011 Produda US 

Fonner Shell Service Station 

2350 Ham.ort Strtet. oakl!nd, CA 
000119 
Gregg Drilling, C-57 1485165 

Nr·knife 

E. Relnh!rt 

P. Schaefer 

u) 0 
~ r; ~ ~8 0 
1;j ~l u) ~...I ::) 

C} 

.LClPNJt.LT 

BORING I WELL LOG 

BORJNGIWELL NAME 

DRILUNG STARTED 

SVP-2 

21-May-99 

DRILUNGCOMP~D _;2~1~=:YL~~------------------­
WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) _:..:NA~----------
GROUNDSURFACEELEVAnON NA 

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA 

SCREENED INTERVALS 4.42 to 4.5 lbg 

DEPTH TO WATER (Firwt Eneountared) _!.!NA~--------.:;;;;:Jl 
DEPTH TO WATER (Statk:) NA ~ 

t-'i 0_. 

LITHOLOOIC DESCRIPTION ~t WELL DIAGRAM 

Ow 
Oo 

__,_. lo3 
Sandv SILT With aravel fiiU ; dark 
(1 OYR 4J6); moiSt; 50% silt;30% 

I brown -~ ~~S'MII ... 
to coarse sand, 20% ~ 1.14'....,..,.,.,.. coarse gravel; I'Tiedium plasticity. 1\ting 

ML 4 PorlllndType iAI 

14.0 ~ ~ ...... s.t r -cL.Av (Cii: biaC"k (2:-sY" 2.571 f moiaC95%-diy:-5%1iii;- -
~ ; ' b;:l:,:.• ~= -~Sin! Cl high plasticity. 

5.0 ,_.-. : .·: 1W ciMl HOPE I- -Bottom of Boring 
@5tbg 
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CLIENT NAME 

JOBISITE NAME 
LOCAT10N 
PROJECT NUMBER 

DRIUER 

DRILLING METHOD 

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates 
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A 
Emeryville, CA 94608 
Telephone: 510-42()..()700 
Fax: 510-420-9170 

Shell Oil Products US 

BORING I WELL LOG 

BORING/WELL NAME 
Fonner Sh!H Servjce Station DRILLING STARTED __:2;;;.6-F..:....;;.;eb-:._1.;.::0;....._ ________ _ 

2350 (2368) Hamson Street. Oakland. CA DRILLING COMPLETED __:2:::.6-..:..F.::.:eb-::...1.:..:0;.....__ ___ .....,_ ____ _ 

060119 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) ....:.:*:.:.---------
-::G:-regg-'::::D":':ril::-llng---:, C-=-:::57=--..=e=-51:-:::65~----- GROUND SURFACE ELEVAT10N No\ 

Air-knife TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA 

BORING DIAMETER 3" SCREENED INTERVALS 1. 75 to 1.851bg 
LOGGEDBY ~E~. S~wa~n-----------------

R~EWEDBY --~p~·~S~~~-~~~'-----------------
DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) _ NA::,:.:.. ______ __;;z;;~ 
DEPTH TO WATER (Stlltlc) _ ::,;:NA:...:...... ______ ,=-:x 

REMARKS AJI Jclllfed 10 2 !bg 

'E ~~ 
Q 

II) 0 '""l w ~ :r 0~ 5 _, li:- 0 :i:g LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION ~t WELL DIAGRAM D.. wZ 0 -'5 
~ ~ 

0 ~-~ 0: tDo o _. 
::i ~w (!) <.>o 

&!t.DU.41T -0.3 

~---Sanctv Sll T wtth arsnl LMU_~~~~ 7~"""""1' brawn box 
~Typ. l/11 (10YR 4/6); '!'~t; 50'll> ~~~· 30% fine to coarse sand, 20% 11~· 00 Tellort 

ML coarse gravel; low to medium plasticity; fill. i..ming 

,2.0 ~= 
Yip« Probe Sawen 

"' Bottom of Boring 
@2fbg 

. 

' 
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CUENTNAME 

JOB/SITE NAME 

LOCA.TlON 

PROJECT NUMBER 

DRILLER 

DRILUNG METHOD 

BORING DI.AMETER 

LOGGED BY 

REVlEWEOBY 

REMARKS 

E' ~~ ! ..J:J 
Q mo 
Q: (.) 

27.4 

g 
~ 
ll.. 

~ 

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates 
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A 
Emeryville, CA 94608 
Telephone: 510-420-0700 

BORING I WELL LOG 

Fax: 510-420-9170 

Shell Oil Produc;1J US 

Former Shell Service Station 
BORING/WELL NAME 

DRILUNG STARTED 

SVP-3 
1Q.May-Q9 

2350 Han18on Street Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED ___;1.;:..9--"'M'-=aL..y-Q-=:9=-----------

-.:080:;:..:.1..:.:19=------------- WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)....:.:*~--------
Gregg Drilling, C-57 ~185 GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION NA 

~Ai=-·r·=nifa:.=...----------- TOP OF CA.SING ELEVATlON NA 

6" SCREENED INTERVALS 4.42 to 4.5 lbQ 
E. Reinhtrt DEPT .. TO WATER (Fin~t Encountanld) _ NA:.=..:... ______ ....::'Sl.:= 

P. ScNefer DEPTH TO WATER (Stdc) NA ~ 

~ 
uj (.) ._c;; 

~~ :.Eg o.e 
cj 

LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION I!~ WELL DIAGRAM uj ~_J 
?IS ~~ ;;; zll.. 

CJ \ Ow 
(.)0 

ASPHALT -0.3 .. ~ ~ F1ulh-ple 5' .... 
S.ndy SILT w!tb QI'IID!(MLl ; darlt yellowish brown box 
(10YR 416); moist: 50% silt, 30% fine to ooarse sand, 20% 

~ '~ llll!on..,.,.. coarse gravel; low to medium plasticity; fill. 

~ 
tL.Cmg 

ML 
@ 2' • 65% silt, 35% fine to coarse sand. ~ PortlhiType 1/11 

I r- - - ::: ~---------------------------
3.5 

•: •: JANP fSWI : dar11 gray (2.5Y 4/1 ); moist; 5% silt; 95°,(, 
f--~~antore.s. :·:· fine to medium sand. 
~ llolontnys.nd sw . . 

::.:' .. ~ ::.:-:. . . .. 11!2NZ . . 
5.0 11<4"dlllfn. HOPE . .. · ..... : .. · -5 -Boltoot ~ Boring 

@5fbg 

. 

,. 

. 
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